
 

 
 

 

 

  

 

New Mexico Department of Transportation 
Transit and Rail Division 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A Message from Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary,  
New Mexico Department of Transportation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

2023 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Introduction .................................................................................................. 1 
 Federal Transit Administration Grant Funding Programs .................................. 2 
 New Mexico Federal Funding Summary ....................................................... 4 
 New Mexico Transit Map .......................................................................... 5 
 Program Summary Table ......................................................................... 6 
 State Transit Services ............................................................................. 8 
 Regional Transit Districts ........................................................................ 13 
NMDOT District One Transit Service ................................................................... 15 
 Anthony  ............................................................................................ 18 
 Deming - Silver City .............................................................................. 19 
 Las Cruces .......................................................................................... 20 
 Socorro .............................................................................................. 21 
NMDOT District Two Transit Service ................................................................... 24 
 Alamogordo ......................................................................................... 25 
 Carlsbad ............................................................................................. 26 
 Clovis ................................................................................................ 27 
 Hobbs ................................................................................................ 28 
 Portales ............................................................................................. 29 
 Roswell .............................................................................................. 30 
NMDOT District Three Transit Service ................................................................. 32 
 Albuquerque ....................................................................................... 36 
 Belen ................................................................................................ 38 
 Los Lunas ........................................................................................... 39 
 Rio Rancho ......................................................................................... 40 
NMDOT District Four Transit Service .................................................................. 45 
 Las Vegas ........................................................................................... 47 
 Union County ...................................................................................... 47 
NMDOT District Five Transit Service ................................................................... 48 
 Española ............................................................................................ 54 
 Farmington ......................................................................................... 55 
 Los Alamos County ................................................................................ 56 
 Ohkay Owingeh Pueblo .......................................................................... 57 
 Pojoaque ............................................................................................ 57 
 Red River ........................................................................................... 58 
 Santa Fe ............................................................................................. 59 
 Taos .................................................................................................. 62 
NMDOT District Six Transit Service ..................................................................... 65 
 Gallup ................................................................................................ 68 
 Grants - Milan ...................................................................................... 69 
 Pueblo of Laguna .................................................................................. 69 
 Pueblo of Zuni – Black Rock ..................................................................... 70 
Veterans Transportation ................................................................................. 73 
Index of Transit Systems ................................................................................. 76 

Contents 



 

 

1 

2023 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

ublic transit is important to the vitality of individual communities and to the state as 
a whole. Many people are transit-dependent– they do not own or cannot operate a 
private vehicle because of their age, physical or mental ability, or financial status. 

They depend on public transit to access jobs, businesses, shopping, recreation, childcare, 
and medical and educational facilities. 

 
Other people are transit riders by choice. Although they may be able to operate and afford a 
private vehicle, they choose to use public transit to help the environment, to reduce personal 
stress, to minimize their impact on air quality, to reduce wear and tear on their vehicle, and/or 
to save money. 
 
This publication describes the public transit services offered in New Mexico and information 
regarding each of the transit providers. Persons needing transit service or more detailed 
information should contact these providers directly. 
 
In 2023, as New Mexico transit agencies transition post-pandemic, some agencies have 
implemented or are piloting different service and fare structures. Some have temporarily 
reduced or adjusted service due to transit worker shortages that have been experienced 
nationwide, as well as in New Mexico.  Users of the Transit Guide should visit the website 
of any transit service you plan to use for the most timely information.  The web links are 
provided in this Guide. 

 
 
New Mexico Department of Transportation 
 

he Transit and Rail Division of the New Mexico Department of 
Transportation (NMDOT) administers NMDOT transit and rail programs.  
 

The Division: 

• Supports the development of transit and ridesharing as viable 
transportation choices in New Mexico. 

• Administers federal transit grant funding and programs and provides 
technical and coordination assistance to public and private non-profit 
public transit systems. 

• Administers federal transit grants and planning funds used by the state’s larger 
municipalities and MPOs for public transit-related programs.  

• Manages the NMDOT Park & Ride intercity bus service. 

• In cooperation with the Rio Metro Regional Transit District, manages Rail Runner service. 

• Conducts and participates in transit and rail planning activities. 

• Assists local governments to establish Regional Transit Districts (RTDs) and assists the 
RTDs to plan, coordinate and implement service. 

• Administers the NMDOT’s railroad grade crossing safety improvement program. 

• Administers the permitting program for requests to allow infrastructure projects to cross 
or use NMDOT-owned railroad property. 

P 

T 

Introduction 



 

 

2 

2023 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
Federal Transit Administration Grant Funding Programs 
 

he NMDOT Transit and Rail Division administers various grants 
from the United States Department of Transportation’s (USDOT) 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) that supports both general 

and specialized public transportation programs in the state. These 
programs are named for the section of the federal transportation law 
that created them. 
 
Congress establishes the funding for FTA programs through authorizing 
legislation that amends Chapter 53 of Title 49 of the U.S. Code. On 
November 15, 2021, President Biden signed the Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act, reauthorizing surface transportation programs through Fiscal Year 
2026.  
 
Statewide, funding increased 34% from FY 2018 ($54.5 million) to FY 2022 ($73.5 million). See 
funding chart on page 4. 
 
For more information about the following FTA grant programs, as well as others, go to:  
https://www.transit.dot.gov/grants.  
 

Federal Transit Grant Programs 
 
FTA Sections 5303 and 5304 Programs – Metropolitan and Statewide Planning 
Provides funding and procedural requirements for multimodal transportation planning in 
metropolitan areas and states that are cooperative, continuous and comprehensive, resulting 
in long-range plans and short-range programs of transportation investment priorities. Eligible 
activities include development of transportation plans and programs, planning, design and 
evaluation of public transportation projects, preparing technical studies related to public 
transportation. A 20% local match is required.  Section 5304-funded studies:  

• Rio Metro RTD Valencia County Transit Maintenance Facility Study 

• Las Cruces Short Range Transit Plan 

• North Central RTD Transit Service Plan Update 

• North Central RTD Wage and Compensation Study 

• North Central RTD Long Range Transit Study and Tribal Restoration Study 
 
FTA Section 5307 Program – Urbanized Area Formula 
This program provides funding for transit operations and capital projects in urban areas with 
populations greater than 50,000 and less than 200,000, and provides funding for capital projects 
only in areas with greater populations. The federal share may not cover more than 50% of 
operations funding, and may not cover more than 90% of the cost of capital projects. 
 
 
 
 

T 

https://www.transit.dot.gov/grants


 

 

3 

2023 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
FTA Section 5339 Program – Grants for Buses and Bus Facilities 
This program makes federal resources available to states and designated recipients to replace, 
rehabilitate and purchase buses and related equipment and to construct bus-related facilities 
including technological changes or innovations to modify low or no emission vehicles or 
facilities. Funding is provided through formula allocations and competitive grants. A sub-
program provides competitive grants for bus and bus facility projects that support low and zero-
emission vehicles.  An 80/20 federal/local match for capital purchases is required. 
 
FTA Section 5310 Program – Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
This program utilizes funds to ensure transit access via capital investment for seniors and 
individuals with disabilities. An 80/20 federal/local match for capital purchases is required. 
Eligible projects must be included in a locally-developed coordinated human service 
transportation plan. The Transit and Rail Division has developed six coordination plans, which 

are available at the following link:  http://dot.state.nm.us/content/nmdot/en/Transit_Rail.html   
 
FTA Section 5311 Program – Formula Grants for Rural Areas 
This program provides planning, capital, operating and administrative assistance to public 
transportation initiatives in non-urbanized areas with populations under 50,000. The program 
aims to enhance access to health care, shopping, education, employment, public services, and 
recreation, to maintain, to develop and improve rural public transportation, to develop and 
support intercity bus service, and to provide for the participation of private transportation 
operators. Section 5311 funds must be matched by local funds. An 80/20 federal/local match 
is required for administrative, capital, and planning expenses, and a 50/50 match is required 
for operating expenses. 

 

 
 
 
 

Introduction 

http://dot.state.nm.us/content/nmdot/en/Transit_Rail.html


 

 

4 

2023 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

        
 

%
 C

h
an

ge

FY
2

0
1

8
 

FY
2

0
1

9
 

FY
2

0
2

0
FY

2
0

2
1

FY
2

0
2

2
FY

1
8

 -
 F

Y2
2

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

0
3

 -
 M

et
ro

p
o

lit
an

 P
la

n
n

in
g

1
1

7
,0

8
9

$
   

   
   

 
1

1
9

,5
7

1
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

2
2

,1
0

6
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

3
0

,9
4

9
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

6
0

,0
9

8
$

   
   

   
   

 
3

5
.8

%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

0
4

 -
 S

ta
te

w
id

e 
P

la
n

n
in

g
4

4
8

,4
0

6
$

   
   

   
 

4
5

7
,9

1
2

$
   

   
   

   
 

4
9

2
,7

2
7

$
   

   
   

   
 

4
6

7
,8

1
6

$
   

   
   

   
 

6
0

8
,7

1
2

$
   

   
   

   
 

3
5

.8
%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

0
7

 a
n

d
 5

3
4

0
 -

 U
rb

an
iz

ed
 A

re
a 

Fo
rm

u
la

2
4

,7
0

9
,4

4
9

$
   

 
2

5
,0

6
8

,4
6

4
$

   
   

 
2

5
,4

7
9

,8
0

1
$

   
   

 
2

5
,9

2
0

,3
1

7
$

   
   

 
3

4
,5

1
5

,7
0

2
$

   
   

 
3

9
.7

%

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
La

rg
e 

U
rb

an
1

9
,4

9
1

,7
9

8
$

   
 

1
9

,6
4

2
,4

4
4

$
   

   
 

1
9

,9
1

1
,5

5
5

$
   

   
 

1
9

,7
9

4
,6

7
3

$
   

   
 

2
5

,3
6

2
,1

8
2

$
   

   
 

3
0

.1
%

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Sm

al
l U

rb
an

5
,2

1
7

,6
5

1
$

   
   

 
5

,4
2

6
,0

2
0

$
   

   
   

 
5

,5
6

8
,2

4
6

$
   

   
   

 
6

,1
2

5
,6

4
4

$
   

   
   

 
9

,1
5

3
,5

2
0

$
   

   
   

 
7

5
.4

%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
0

 -
 E

n
h

an
ce

d
 M

o
b

ili
ty

 f
o

r 
Se

n
io

rs

   
   

   
   

   
an

d
 In

d
iv

id
u

al
s 

w
it

h
 D

is
ab

ili
ti

es
 

1
,8

4
4

,8
6

2
$

   
   

 
1

,8
8

5
,8

4
9

$
   

   
   

 
1

,9
6

1
,8

5
3

$
   

   
   

 
2

,0
0

5
,6

7
0

$
   

   
   

 
2

,9
1

6
,8

9
7

$
   

   
   

 
5

8
.1

%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
0

 -
 C

A
R

ES
/C

R
R

SA
A

3
4

0
,4

1
0

$
   

   
   

   
 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
0

 -
 A

R
P

A
3

4
0

,4
1

6
$

   
   

   
   

 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

 a
n

d
 5

3
4

0
 -

 N
o

n
-U

rb
an

iz
ed

 F
o

rm
u

la
1

0
,9

2
5

,9
0

9
$

   
 

1
1

,9
4

4
,7

6
2

$
   

   
 

1
2

,1
2

9
,2

9
3

$
   

   
 

1
2

,1
9

6
,2

8
4

$
   

   
 

1
4

,9
7

6
,5

4
1

$
   

   
 

3
7

.1
%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

 C
A

R
ES

3
6

,4
7

4
,3

2
0

$
   

   
 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

 A
R

P
A

2
,4

8
0

,3
1

4
$

   
   

   
 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

 -
 F

 A
R

P
A

1
,7

5
5

,9
9

2
$

   
   

   
 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

(b
) 

(3
) 

- 
R

TA
P

1
4

6
,5

0
4

$
   

   
   

 
1

5
6

,2
5

3
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

5
8

,7
9

1
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

5
8

,7
9

1
$

   
   

   
   

 
$

1
8

8
,8

9
5

2
8

.9
%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

 A
R

P
A

 -
 R

TA
P

9
7

,0
3

5
$

   
   

   
   

   
 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

1
1

(c
)(

1
) 

- 
In

d
ia

n
 R

es
er

va
ti

o
n

 F
o

rm
u

la
6

5
5

,0
8

3
$

   
   

   
 

6
3

8
,5

2
3

$
   

   
   

   
 

7
0

9
,3

2
6

$
   

   
   

   
 

8
1

1
,9

3
4

$
   

   
   

   
 

1
,0

1
0

,8
7

3
$

   
   

   
 

5
4

.3
%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

3
7

 -
 S

ta
te

 o
f 

G
o

o
d

 R
ep

ai
r

1
0

,1
3

6
,5

8
7

$
   

 
9

,6
5

7
,4

0
5

$
   

   
   

 
8

,8
4

6
,2

2
3

$
   

   
   

 
8

,9
6

9
,5

1
5

$
   

   
   

 
1

3
,4

3
2

,9
4

6
$

   
   

 
3

2
.5

%

Se
ct

io
n

 5
3

3
9

*
5

,5
5

1
,4

9
5

$
   

   
 

5
,3

6
9

,9
4

8
$

   
   

   
 

5
,4

4
2

,3
1

9
$

   
   

   
 

5
,2

8
6

,9
3

0
$

   
   

   
 

5
,7

1
6

,7
6

6
$

   
   

   
 

3
.0

%

   
   

   
   

B
u

s 
an

d
 B

u
s 

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
Fo

rm
u

la
 -

 L
ar

ge
 U

rb
an

1
,4

3
3

,7
6

9
$

   
   

 
1

,3
0

4
,0

9
7

$
   

   
   

 
1

,3
5

3
,3

8
8

$
   

   
   

 
1

,2
4

4
,1

2
1

$
   

   
   

 
1

,1
9

4
,4

3
9

$
   

   
   

 
-1

6
.7

%

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  S

m
al

l U
rb

an
6

1
7

,7
2

6
$

   
   

   
 

5
6

5
,8

5
1

$
   

   
   

   
 

5
8

8
,9

3
1

$
   

   
   

   
 

5
4

2
,8

0
9

$
   

   
   

   
 

5
2

2
,3

2
7

$
   

   
   

   
 

-1
5

.4
%

   
   

   
   

St
at

ew
id

e 
A

llo
ca

ti
o

n
3

,5
0

0
,0

0
0

$
   

   
 

3
,5

0
0

,0
0

0
$

   
   

   
 

3
,5

0
0

,0
0

0
$

   
   

   
 

3
,5

0
0

,0
0

0
$

   
   

   
 

4
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
$

   
   

   
 

1
4

.3
%

ST
A

TE
W

ID
E 

TO
TA

L
5

4
,5

3
5

,3
8

4
$

   
 

5
5

,2
9

8
,6

8
7

$
   

   
 

5
5

,3
4

2
,4

3
9

$
   

   
 

5
5

,9
4

8
,2

0
6

$
   

   
 

7
3

,5
2

7
,4

3
0

$
   

   
 

3
4

.8
%

TO
TA

L 
A

D
M

IN
IS

TE
R

ED
 B

Y 
N

M
D

O
T

1
5

,1
3

7
,9

0
8

$
   

 
1

6
,1

7
8

,4
9

8
$

   
   

 
1

6
,4

0
2

,9
1

7
$

   
   

 
1

6
,4

5
3

,8
4

0
$

   
   

 
1

9
,9

3
4

,2
4

6
$

   
   

 

TO
TA

L 
w

it
h

 C
A

R
ES

, C
R

R
SA

 &
 A

R
P

A
9

1
,8

1
6

,7
5

9
$

   
   

 
6

0
,9

6
2

,3
7

3
$

   
   

 

*S
ec

ti
o

n
 5

3
3

9
 B

u
s 

an
d

 B
u

s 
Fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

C
o

m
p

et
it

iv
e 

G
ra

n
ts

1
1

,0
0

0
,0

0
0

$
   

 
1

1
,2

3
6

,0
4

5
$

   
   

 
5

8
2

,6
6

4
$

   
   

   
   

 
1

,1
6

1
,1

0
0

$
   

   
   

 
5

,2
4

2
,0

9
6

$
   

   
   

 

*S
ec

ti
o

n
 5

3
3

9
 N

o
/L

o
w

 E
m

is
si

o
n

s 
C

o
m

p
et

it
iv

e 
G

ra
n

ts
1

,4
8

5
,0

0
0

$
   

   
 

2
,7

8
6

,8
7

5
$

   
   

   
 

2
,9

2
0

,0
0

0
$

   
   

   
 

4
,9

9
8

,5
8

0
$

   
   

   
 

8
,2

3
2

,9
5

5
$

   
   

   
 

FT
A

 F
IX

IN
G

 A
M

ER
IC

A
'S

 S
U

R
FA

C
E 

TR
A

N
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

 (
FA

ST
) 

A
C

T/
IN

FR
A

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

E 
IN

V
ES

TM
EN

T 
A

N
D

 J
O

B
S 

A
C

T

N
EW

 M
EX

IC
O

 F
Y

2
0

1
8

 -
 F

Y
2

0
2

2
 A

P
P

O
R

TI
O

N
M

EN
TS

  

New Mexico  

Federal Funding Summary 



 

 

 

 

 

5 

New Mexico 

Transit Map 



 

 

 

 

 

  6 

 

Program Summary Table 



 

 

 

 

 

  7 

  

Program Summary Table 



 

 

 

 

 

8 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT PARK & RIDE 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433 or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
Email: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov 
 
The NMDOT Park & Ride network, operated by the 
New Mexico Department of Transportation, 
provides express intercity bus service in northern 
New Mexico and in the Las Cruces region. Service 
is provided in the morning and evening peak 
periods on weekdays along seven intercity routes. 
Live tracking of Park and Ride buses is available 
at http://nmdotparkandride.transloc.com/. 
 

 
With 120 bus departures daily on seven fixed routes and five 
shuttle routes, and 100,367 passenger trips provided in FY 
2022, NMDOT Park & Ride is the State’s fifth largest bus transit 
system. Since its inception, the service has provided over 4 
million trips and driven over 128 million passenger miles 
without a fatality or serious injury. 
 
The state fiscal year 2022 budget for NMDOT Park & Ride 
included $6.9 million of state funds, $400,000 in federal funds, 
$528,983.30 from El Paso County, $160,322.20 from Rio Metro 
RTD, $301,806.70 of fare revenues and $4,900 in advertising 
revenues. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT Park & Ride Facts 

In FY 2022, NMDOT Park & Ride: 
❖ Reduced traffic congestion by 

removing an estimated 3.4 million 
vehicle miles of travel from our 
busiest highways during the busiest 
commute hours 

❖ Reduced carbon dioxide emissions 
(a Greenhouse Gas) by 1,641 tons 

❖ Reduced gasoline consumption by 
169,198 gallons.  

New Mexico DOT Park and Ride Facts 
❖ Low fares (averages 7 cents/mile) 
❖ In 2022, the average passenger saved up to $720 

monthly by choosing Park & Ride over driving 
alone in their private vehicle (assuming 64-mile 
round trip, 72 cents per mile private vehicle 
operating and ownership cost, and a $90 monthly 
pass) 

State Transit Services 

http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov
http://nmdotparkandride.transloc.com/


 

  9 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT Park & Ride operates with 24 fifty-seven passenger buses, including four spare buses.  
 

• The Blue Route provides eleven northbound 
trips and eleven southbound trips between 
Santa Fe and Los Alamos, also serving 
Pojoaque. Two afternoon trips from Los Alamos 
to the NM-599 Rail Runner Express Station. 

• The Green Route provides thirteen roundtrips 
between Los Alamos and Española.  

• The Red Route provides six roundtrips between 
Santa Fe and Española, also serving Pojoaque. 

• The Orange Route provides three northbound 
trips and four southbound trips between Santa 
Fe and Las Vegas, also serving Rowe and San 
Jose. 

• The Purple Route provides four round trips 
between Los Alamos and the NM-599 Rail Runner 
Express Station, as well as one trip from 
Albuquerque to Los Alamos in the morning. 

• The Gold Route provides eleven eastbound trips and nine westbound trips between Las Cruces and El 
Paso, also serving Anthony. 

• The Silver Route provides two round trips between Las Cruces and White Sands Missile Range. 

• The Rodeo Park Shuttle meets three morning 
northbound arriving and three afternoon 
southbound departing New Mexico Rail Runner 
Express trains at the South Capitol Station, as 
well as most peak direction NMDOT Park & Ride 
Orange and Red Route buses.  

• The Anaya Complex Shuttle meets three 
morning northbound arriving and three 
afternoon southbound departing New Mexico 
Rail Runner Express trains at the South Capitol 
Station. 

State Transit Services 



 

  10 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
• The Santa Fe Place Shuttle meets three morning northbound arriving and three afternoon southbound 

departing New Mexico Rail Runner Express trains at the NM-599 Rail Runner Express Station.  

• National Guard/Corrections Shuttle meets three morning northbound arriving and three afternoon 
southbound departing New Mexico Rail Runner Express trains at the NM-599 Rail Runner Express 
Station.  

• The Purple Shuttle meets the morning northbound Purple Route bus from Albuquerque at the NM-599 
Rail Runner Express Station and proceeds to the South Capitol Station and the Santa Fe Depot. 

 

Fares are $3.00 one-way for all intercity routes except those that serve Española, which have fares 
of $2.00 one-way. Monthly passes are available for $90.00, or $60.00 for Española routes. System 
wide monthly passes are also available for $150.00, and are valid on all routes and the New Mexico 
Rail Runner Express. Fares for local connecting shuttle routes in Santa Fe are $1.00 one-way; 
however, any valid NMDOT Park & Ride monthly pass or Rail Runner Express ticket is valid for 
travel on these routes. 

  

State Transit Services 



 

  11 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
New Mexico Rail Runner Express  
(Rio Metro RTD) 
Tel: 1-866-795-7245 
Address: 809 Copper Avenue NW,  
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
URL: www.riometro.org 
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 

  

New Mexico Rail Runner Express is a commuter train 
line that operates between Belen and Santa Fe, providing service 
to 15 stations in Valencia, Bernalillo, Sandoval and Santa Fe 
Counties. The 15 current stations in service are:  Belen, Los 
Lunas, Isleta Pueblo, the Bernalillo County/International 
Sunport, Sandia Pueblo, Downtown Albuquerque, Montaño, Los 
Ranchos/Journal Center, Downtown Bernalillo, U.S. 550/ 
Sandoval County, Kewa Pueblo, NM-599, Zia Road, Santa Fe 
South Capitol and Santa Fe Depot/Rail Yard. The Rail Runner 
Express currently operates 25 train trips on weekdays, 16 train 
trips on Saturdays, and seven train trips on Sunday. Trip planning 
for the New Mexico Rail Runner Express and all other Rio Metro 
services are available through Google Maps.   

 

The New Mexico Rail Runner Express operates on a zone-based 
fare system. Fares are calculated based on the number of zones 
the train passes through between the origin and the destination 
stations. A full price roundtrip fare between Santa Fe and 
Albuquerque is $10.00. Reduced fares are available for youth, 
students, seniors and people with disabilities. Monthly and 
annual passes are also available. Please consult the Rio Metro 
web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 

 

FY 2023 Operating Budget: $34.35 million  

FY 2023 Operating Revenues: 

$2.2 million BNSF Railroad and Amtrak payments for their 

   share of the maintenance cost for the track 

   and facilities between Belen and Lamy 

$1.5 million Farebox revenue 

$18.17 million Federal grant funds (excluding  

   CARES Act) 

$4.12 million Gross receipts tax revenue  

   provided by the Rio Metro Regional 
   Transit District and the North  

   Central Regional Transit District 

$0.40 million State funds 

$7.96 million Federal CARES Act funds 

New Mexico Rail Runner Express Fact 

A Rail Runner passenger traveling between 
downtown Albuquerque and downtown Santa 
Fe saves $1,149 monthly by choosing Rail 
Runner over driving alone in their private 
vehicle. 

http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  12 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Rail Runner serves as the spine of a regional transit network that incudes Socorro, Taos, Los 
Alamos, Las Vegas, and Cuba. There are transit connections at most Rail Runner stations to local 
and regional bus services and commuter, casino, and university shuttles. At the Downtown 
Albuquerque station, 
located adjacent to 
the Alvarado 
Transportation 
Center, connections 
can be made to 
Greyhound bus 
service, Amtrak’s 
Southwest Chief, UNM 
Campus and Hospital 
shuttles, as well as 
many ABQ Ride bus 
routes. ABQRide 
provides connections 
to the International 
Sunport from both the 
Downtown 
Albuquerque and Bernalillo County stations.  
Other notable connections include NCRTD bus 
routes from Santa Fe stations to Taos and Los 
Alamos and the Socorro Shuttle from the 
Belen Rail Runner station. 

  

Following a temporary service shutdown and 
subsequent period with limited weekday-only 
service during the COVID-19 pandemic, Rail 
Runner resumed full service in May, 2021.  
Ridership has been increasing regularly since 
then, and has returned to about 70% of pre-
pandemic levels. 

 

Rail Runner has carried a total of 13.3 million 
passenger trips since service began on July 
14, 2006. In November 2022, total monthly 
Rail Runner ridership was 40,229 and average  
weekday ridership was 1,688. 

 

 
  

 Rail Runner Annual Ridership 

  Total Riders 

Average 
Weekday 

Riders 

FY 2019 763,417 2,593 

FY 2020 516,018 2,509 

FY 2021 40,924    447 

FY 2022 317,242 1,062 

NM Rail Runner Express Benefits 

In FY 2019, Rail Runner: 

❖ Reduced traffic congestion by removing an 
estimated 24.8 million vehicle miles of travel 
from our busiest highways during the busiest 
commute hours 

❖ Reduced carbon dioxide emissions (a 
Greenhouse Gas) by 5,900 tons 

❖ Reduced gasoline consumption by 680,000 
gallons.  

ABQ Ride Santa Fe Trails Rio Metro NCRTD NM Park & Ride Casino Shuttle Other Bus/Shuttle

Santa Fe Depot • • • •
South Capitol • • • •

Zia Road

Santa Fe County / NM 599 • • • •
Kewa Pueblo • •

U.S. 550 / Sandoval County • • • •
Downtown Bernalillo

Sandia Pueblo •
Los Ranchos / Journal Center • • •

Montaño • •
Downtown Albuquerque • • • •

Bernalillo County • •
Isleta Pueblo • •

Los Lunas •
Belen • •

State Transit Services 



 

  13 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide Regional Transit Districts 

 
he Regional Transit District Act, passed in 2003 by the New Mexico Legislature, authorized the 
creation of Regional Transit Districts (RTDs) in New Mexico, and outlined their powers and duties. 
This was followed up the next year by the Regional Transit Gross Receipts Tax Imposition 

Legislation, which allows member communities of an RTD to increase Gross Receipts Taxes to support 
transit. Four RTDs have been certified in New Mexico. 

 

North Central Regional Transit District 

The North Central Regional Transit District (NCRTD) includes the 
counties of Los Alamos, Taos, Rio Arriba, and Santa Fe, as well as the 
Eight Northern Pueblos and Jicarilla Apache Nation. The RTD was 
certified in 2004 and began service in 2007; in 2008 voters approved 
a Gross Receipts Tax of 1/8 of one percent. NCRTD operates 26 fixed 
and flex routes, all of which are fare-free, and two on-demand microtransit 
zones. 

 

NCRTD, 1327 N. Riverside Drive, Espanola, NM 87532 

1-800-206-0754 

www.ncrtd.org 
 

Rio Metro RTD 

The Rio Metro RTD (RMRTD) comprises the counties of Sandoval, 
Bernalillo, and Valencia. The RTD was certified in 2005 and began 
operations in 2008; the same year, voters approved a Gross Receipts 
Tax of 1/8 of one percent. Rio Metro operates NM Rail Runner Express 
commuter train, commuter bus, fixed–route local service that 
connects to rail stations, demand response service in Valencia County 
and the City of Rio Rancho, and the Village of Corrales and demand 
taxi service in Bernalillo County. 

 

RMRTD, 809 Copper Ave. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102 

1-866-795-RAIL (7245) 
       https://www.riometro.org/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 

https://www.riometro.org/


 

  14 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Southwest RTD 
The Southwest RTD (SWRTD) comprises the counties of Luna, Hidalgo, 
and Grant. The RTD was certified in 2007, with their service plan 
approved in 2008. Southwest RTD provides service via Corre Caminos 
Transit. Corre Caminos Transit operates a local bus route in Silver City, 
as well as paratransit service and three intercity bus routes. 

 

SWRTD, 3033 Hwy 180 East, Silver City, NM 88061 

(866) 934-3866 

www.swnmcog.org  
 

 
South Central RTD 
The South Central Regional Transit District (SCRTD) is comprised of seven 
(7) members: Doña Ana County, City of Las Cruces, Town of Mesilla, City 
of Sunland Park, Village of Hatch, City of Anthony, and Village of 
Williamsburg. The South Central Regional Transit District was certified in 
2006, with their service plan approved in 2015. The District began 
providing service in 2016.  
 
SCRTD operates 7 fixed routes in Doña Ana County. SCRTD provides service 
connections to Roadrunner Transit, El Paso County and Sun Metro as well 
as connections to the New Mexico Gold Route Park & Ride service. 

 

                SCRTD, 830 Anthony Dr. 

       Anthony NM, 88021 

       (575) 323-1620 

       www.scrtd.org 

Regional Transit Districts 

http://www.swnmcog.org/
http://www.scrtd.org/


 

  15 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District One 

 
 

 



 

  16 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
District One Intercity Service 
 
Amtrak 
Telephone: 1-800-872-7245 
URL: https://www.amtrak.com/home 

 
Amtrak interstate passenger trains make two stops in District One: 
Lordsburg, located at Center Street and East Motel Drive in Lordsburg, 
and Deming, located at 400 East Railroad Avenue in Deming. Both of 
these stops are served by the Sunset Limited, which provides service 
three times per week linking Los Angeles, Tucson, El Paso, Houston, San Antonio and New Orleans.  Both 
stops are also served by the Texas Eagle which provides service linking Los Angeles to Chicago. 

 

Corre Caminos (SWRTD) 
Telephone: (575) 388-3180  
Demand Response Service: (575) 388-3180 
Street Address: 3033 HWY 180 East, Silver City, NM 88061 
Mailing Address:  P. O. Box 898, Silver City, NM 88062 
URL: http://correcaminosnm.com/ 

Email: correcaminos@grantcountynm.gov 
 
Corre Caminos, the operator of local bus routes in Silver City and 
Deming, offers the following intercity services:   

 

• Copper Route between Silver City, Santa Clara, Arenas Valley, Bayard, and Hurley. 

• Route between Tyrone, Silver City and Deming 

• Route between Deming and Columbus 

For route schedules, see Fares & Schedules - Silver City, NM Bus Service from Corre Caminos - Silver 

City, NM Bus Service from Corre Caminos (correcaminosnm.com).  To schedule a pickup or for 

information on where flag stops are available, please call Corre Caminos at (575) 388-3180 weekdays 

from 9:00 am to 4:00 pm.  

Fares 

Intercity fares are zone-based: 

  Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 

Adults .75 $1.25  $2.50  

Seniors (55 and over) .50 1.00/1.25 $2.50  

Students (6-18 with valid ID) .50 1.00/1.25 $2.50  

 General Public Route 
Deviation (one way plus 

regular fare) 
$2.00  

    

  

NMDOT District One 

https://www.amtrak.com/home
http://correcaminosnm.com/
mailto:correcaminos@grantcountynm.gov
https://correcaminosnm.com/fares-schedules/
https://correcaminosnm.com/fares-schedules/


 

  17 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
NMDOT Park & Ride 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433 or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
email: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov 
 
The NMDOT Park & Ride network, operated by the New Mexico 
Department of Transportation, provides express intercity bus service in 
northern New Mexico and in the Las Cruces region. Two routes serve 
District One: the Gold Route, with nine departures from El Paso to Las 
Cruces and eleven returning, and the Silver Route, with two daily 
roundtrips between Las Cruces and White Sands Missile Range. Both 
routes operate Monday through Friday only, with one-way fares of $3.00 and monthly passes are available 
for $90.00. 
 
Buses stop at the following locations in District One and the El Paso area: 

• White Sands Missile Range (Silver Route) 

• Ashley:  3299 Del Rey Boulevard (Silver Route) 

• Mesilla Valley Transit Terminal:  300 West Lohman Avenue (Gold & Silver Routes) 

• NMSU:  Stewart Street and Arrowhead Drive (Gold & Silver Routes)  

• Anthony Lot:  2000 Antonio St., Anthony, TX (Gold Route) 
• Westside Transfer Center: 7535 Remcon Circle (Gold Route) 

• Downtown El Paso: 601 Santa Fe Street, El Paso (Gold Route)  
 

 
South Central Regional Transit District 
Telephone: (575) 323-1620 
Address: 830 Anthony Dr., Anthony NM 88021 
URL: www.scrtd.org 
Email: admin@scrtd.org 

 

SCRTD operates three routes that connect bus service to El Paso, TX.  

 

• The Turquoise route operates from Anthony to El Paso Northgate Transfer Center via 
Highway 404 to Chaparral. This route operates from Monday through Friday with trips 
in the morning, midday, and afternoon.  

• The Silver route operates from Sunland Park City Hall to West El Paso via Sunland Park 
Drive making the final stop at West El Paso Transfer Station. This route operates from 
Monday through Saturday with trips in the morning, midday, and afternoon.  

• The Yellow route operates from Downtown El Paso to Sunland Park City Hall via Paisano 
Drive. This route operates from Monday through Saturday starting from downtown El 
Paso at 5:45 a.m. and making trips morning, midday, and afternoon, ending the last 
run at 10:20 p.m.  

• The fares include adult fares for $1.00 one-way, free transfers between SCRTD routes, 
and discount fares of $.50 for seniors, students, and people with disabilities. 

 

NMDOT District One 

http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov
http://www.scrtd.org/
mailto:admin@scrtd.org


 

  18 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

ZTrans 
Telephone: (575) 439-4971 
Paratransit Service: (575) 439-4971 
Address: 900 E. First Street, Alamogordo, NM 88310 
URL: https://ztrans.org/ 
Email: ztrans@ziatherapy.org 

 

Ztrans, the operator of local bus routes in Alamogordo, also operates an Orange Route (fixed route 
service) between Alamogordo and Las Cruces, with an intermediate stop at Holloman AFB and Organ.  
Buses stop at several locations in Las Cruces, including the Mesilla Valley Mall.  Riders can access the 
Roadrunner Bus system in Las Cruces, or the South Central Regional Transit District buses. The Orange 
Route operates three times per day on weekdays only. Check each route for the exact times and stops. 
Individuals can call 575-439-4971 if more information is needed.   

 

Socorro Public Transportation 

Telephone: (575) 835-1501  
Address: 201 Church Street,  
Socorro, NM 87801 
URL: www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation  

 

Schedule 
One intercity route is provided by Socorro Transit. A commuter route operates between Socorro and 
the Belen Rail Runner train station that operates twice a day on Monday, Tuesday and Thursday and 
3 times a day on Wednesday and Friday. 
 
Fares 
Fare for the Rail Runner shuttle is $2.25. Passes available 2 rides for $3.50 and for 10 Rides for $17.50. 
 
 

District One Intracity Transit Services 
 

 
 
South Central Regional Transit District (SCRTD) 
Telephone: (575) 323-1620 
Address: 830 Anthony Dr. Anthony NM 88021 
URL: www.scrtd.org 

 

SCRTD operates 4 routes within the Doña Ana County to include Mesilla, Las Cruces, Anthony, and 
Hatch. All routes operate Monday through Friday with trips starting early morning, midday and 
afternoon.  

 

Anthony 

NMDOT District One 

https://ztrans.org/
mailto:ztrans@ziatherapy.org
http://www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation
http://www.scrtd.org/


 

  19 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
• The Red Route begins at the Mesilla Valley Intermodal Transit Terminal at 7:00 a.m. making 

several stops along the way, via Stern Drive, with the final destination at the Anthony Transit 
Center.  

• The Purple route initiates at the Anthony Transit Center with a destination to the Sunland 
Park Casino with local service in the Anthony and Sunland Park.   

• The Copper Route begins at the Greyhound bus terminal to the Mesilla Valley Intermodal 
transit terminal. Making several stops along the trip.  

• The Green Route starts at the Hatch Community Center and ends at the New Mexico State 
University. The route continues throughout the day making its last trip from New Mexico 
State University at 5:15 p.m. making final destination at Mesilla Valley Hospital. 

 

 

 
 
 
Corre Caminos (SWRTD) 
Telephone: (575) 388-3180  
Demand Response Service: (575) 388-3180 
Street Address: 3033 HWY 180 East, Silver City, NM 88061 
Mailing Address:  P. O. Box 898, Silver City, NM 88062 
URL: http://correcaminosnm.com/ 

Email: correcaminos@grantcountynm.gov 

 

Corre Caminos operates scheduled routes and demand service in Deming and Silver City. 

• The Silver Route operates weekdays from 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. in Silver City. 

• The Deming Route operates weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. in Deming. 

 

With a prior call to the office, buses will divert from the route up to ¼ mile to pick up or drop off a 
passenger.  The deviation charge is $1.75.  Passengers may ask the driver to deviate for a drop-off; 
however, this is not guaranteed if a deviation is not scheduled in advance.  Corre Caminos offers curb-
to-curb demand service within Silver City and within 5-mile radius of the center of Deming.  The 
service is shared-ride service so other passengers may ride the bus. 

 

Corre Cantinas is an after-hours service that operates Fridays and Saturdays from 5:30 p.m. to 1:00 
a.m. in Grant County.  Call (575) 388-3180 to get a ride.  Rides are provided on a first call, first served 
basis.  The service is funded in part with a grant from the Grant County DWI Program.  The fare is 
$3.50. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deming - Silver City 

NMDOT District One 

http://correcaminosnm.com/
mailto:correcaminos@grantcountynm.gov


 

  20 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
Fares 
Fares for scheduled routes are:   

$0.75 for adults 

$0.50 for seniors (55 and older) and students (6-18) 

Free for children 5 and under and WNMU students 

Fares for curb-to-curb demand service are: 

$2.75 for adults 

$2.50 for seniors (55 and older) and students (6-18) 

Free for children 5 and under and WNMU students 

 

 

 
 

 
RoadRunner Transit 
Telephone: (575) 541-2500 
FAX: (575) 541-2733  
Paratransit Service: (575) 541-2777 
Paratransit FAX:  (575) 541-2545 
Address: 300 W Lohman Ave, 
Las Cruces, NM 88001 
URL: ROADRUNNER TRANSIT | Las Cruces, NM 
 

RoadRunner Transit operates eight local bus routes in Las Cruces, 
and two Aggie Shuttle routes within New Mexico State University 
(NMSU). 

 

Trip planning for RoadRunner Transit is available on Google 
Maps. Estimated real-time location can be found on Bus Time 
at: http://bustracker.las-cruces.org/bustime/home.jsp 

 

Schedule  
Service operates from 6:30 a.m. to 10:30 p.m. on weekdays, and 
from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. on Saturdays. Two routes have 30-
minute headways and six routes have 60-minute headways . The 
NMSU Aggie Shuttle provides frequent  service on weekdays only 
during the regular fall and spring semesters.  

Las Cruces 

NMDOT District One 

https://www.lascruces.gov/1314/RoadRUNNER-Transit
http://bustracker.las-cruces.org/bustime/home.jsp


 

  21 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

Fares 

Beginning 11/28/2022 RoadRUNNER Transit will be zero fare 
through, at least 06/30/2023. This may become permanent if 
approved by City Council. 

 

Standard fares are $1.00 one-way per person, with passes available. 
Fares for youth, students, seniors, and persons with disabilities are 
half the cost of standard fares. Children under age 5 ride free. Rides 
are free on the NMSU routes. 
 
Paratransit Service 
RoadRunner Transit also operates a Dial-A-Ride service, providing 
origin-to-destination service to senior citizens and persons with 
disabilities. Rides must be scheduled in advance by calling (575) 541-
2777. Before using the Dial-A-Ride, passengers must apply to 
determine eligibility. Fares are $2.00 per one-way trip except trips 
to or from a City Senior Center are free. 

 

 

 

 
 
Socorro Public Transportation 
Telephone: (575) 835-1501  
Address: 201 Church Street, Socorro, NM 87801 
URL: http://www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation/ 

 

In addition to the shuttle to the Belen Rail Runner 
station (above), Socorro Transportation operates a 
demand response service from 8:45 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday in the Socorro area.  Please call 
to schedule all trips to ensure that Socorro 
Transportation can accommodate the needs of all 
riders. 

 

Fares 

Standard fares for the demand response service in the Socorro area are $0.50 per person, one-way. 
Fares for seniors, students and persons with disabilities are $0.25.  

 
 
 
 
 

Socorro 

NMDOT District One 

http://www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation/


 

  22 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
 

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society – Las Cruces Village 

Telephone:  575-652-8335 

Address:  3011 Buena Vida Circle, Las Cruces, NM, 88011 

URL:  Las Cruces Village | Senior Living in Las Cruces | Good Samaritan Society (good-sam.com) 

 

The Good Samaritan Society – Las Cruces provides senior care and services to residents of the Las 
Cruces Village.  The Good Samaritan Society is committed to providing an unprecedented level of 
quality service, compassionate care and range of amenities to ensure our residents enjoy a care-free, 
fulfilling lifestyle that is tailored to their needs.  The Society provides free transportation to facility 
residents. 

 

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Socorro 

Telephone:  575-835-1501 

Address:  1203 Highway 60 W., Socorro, NM  87801 

URL:  Socorro | Long-term Care | Good Samaritan Society (good-sam.com) 

 

The Good Samaritan Society – Socorro provides senior care and services to residents of its facility in 
Socorro, New Mexico.  The Good Samaritan Society is committed to providing an unprecedented level 
of quality service, compassionate care and range of amenities to ensure our residents enjoy a care-
free, fulfilling lifestyle that is tailored to their needs.  The Society provides free transportation to 
facility residents for medical appointments seven days a week. 

 

Hatch Area Medical Center (Ben Archer Health Center) 

Telephone: (575) 267-3280   
Fax: (575) 267-4606  

Address: 255 Highway 187, Hatch, NM 87937  
URL: https://bahcnm.org/site/hatch.php 
Email: gcorrales@bahcnm.org  

 

The Ben Archer Health Center (BAHC) is a non-profit 501(c)3 corporation. Ben Archer Health Center 
is a network of five community centers providing primary health and dental care to local residents 
distributed throughout Southern New Mexico. The center has a distinguished history of services to the 
communities in the Hatch Valley.  Ben Archer Health Center patients are eligible to receive 
transportation services to and from medical  appointments as well as dialysis visits, and has partnered 
with Rio Grande Transit to provide this service. Rio Grande Transit provides non-emergency medical 
transportation to residents of Doña Ana County and surrounding areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT District One 

https://www.good-sam.com/locations/las-cruces-village
https://www.good-sam.com/locations/socorro
https://bahcnm.org/site/hatch.php
mailto:gcorrales@bahcnm.org


 

  23 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
La Clinica de Familia 

Telephone:  (575) 526-1105 

Address:  385 Calle de Alegra, Las Cruces, NM 88005 

URL:  La Clinica de Familia – Your Provider of Choice 

 

La Clinica de Familia (LCDF) is a non-profit Federally Qualified Health Center that provides 
comprehensive primary medical, dental and behavioral health care in southern Dona Ana County to 
over 33,000 patients from extremely low-income, uninsured target population.  LCDF provides on-
demand transportation services for patients in its clinics which are located in Las Cruces (multiple 
locations), Anthony, Chaparral, and Sunland Park.  Each clinic offers different transportation services 
and schedules; persons needing transportation to a medical appointment at a LCDF clinic should 
contact the clinic in advance to seek transportation assistance. 

 
Progressive Residential Services 
Telephone: (575) 523-8431 
Fax: (575) 525-2521   
Address: 1100 South Main Street, Suite A, Las Cruces, NM 88005  
URL: http://www.prs-nm.org/   
 
Progressive Residential Services (PRS-NM) assists people with disabilities in discovering their unique gifts 
and finding ways to contribute those gifts to the community. PRS-NM provides non-medical transportation 
to individuals to attend events, travel out of town, to visit families who live out of town.  

 
Tresco, Inc. 
Telephone: (575) 528-2200     
Fax: (575) 524-2575     
Address: 1800 Copper Loop, Las Cruces, NM 88005     
URL: http://www.trescoinc.org/ 

 

Tresco, Inc. is a New Mexico non-profit company whose mission is providing professional and 
individualized services, supports, and opportunities to people of any age with differing abilities, their 
families, and the communities we serve.  Tresco, Inc. provides transportation to, from, and within 
work sites to facilitate participation in our employment and training programs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT District One 

https://laclinicadefamilia.org/lcdf/
http://www.prs-nm.org/
http://www.trescoinc.org/


 

  24 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District Two 
 

 
 
 
 



 

  25 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Two Intercity Services 
 
ZTrans 
Telephone: (575) 439-4971 
Fax: (575) 439-4990 
Paratransit Service: (575) 439-4971  
Address: 900 E. First Street, Alamogordo, NM 88310 
URL: www.ztrans.org  
Email: ztrans@ziatherapy.org 
 

ZTrans, the operator of local bus routes in Alamogordo, operates an intercity Blue Route Monday thru 
Friday 6:00 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. It leaves from the Texaco truck stop on the north end of Alamogordo and 
has stops in Tularosa and on the Mescalero Apache Indian Reservation ending at the Inn of the Mountain 
Gods 45 miles away, and returning to Alamogordo along the same route. Two buses operate on this route 
giving a total of 8 trips per day. Check the Route schedule for exact times and stops.   
 

 

District Two Transit Services 
 
 

 
 
ZTrans 
Telephone: (575) 439-4971 
Fax: (575) 439-4990 
Paratransit Service: (575) 439-4971  
Address: 900 E. First Street, Alamogordo, NM 88310 
URL: www.ztrans.org  
Email: ztrans@ziatherapy.org 
 
Ztrans operates fixed routes that serve the City of Alamogordo, Holloman AFB, and the Village of 
Ruidoso. They are the Green, Yellow, and Purple for Alamogordo and Holloman AFB; and the Brown 
Routes for the Village of Ruidoso.   
 
Schedule 
These routes currently operate Monday thru Friday from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Check each route for 
the exact times and stops. Individuals can call 575-439-4971 if more information is needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alamogordo 

NMDOT District Two  

http://www.ztrans.org/
mailto:ztrans@ziatherapy.org
http://www.ztrans.org/
mailto:ztrans@ziatherapy.org


 

  26 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Fares 
Standard one-way fares are $1.00 per person, with multi-ride 
passes available. Fares for youth (age 6-18) and seniors (age 
60 and older) are $0.50 per person. Children under age 6 ride 
free. 
 
Paratransit 
ZTrans also operates paratransit service, providing door-to-
door service for individuals that qualify in the same service 
area as fixed route service.  Rides must be scheduled in 
advance by calling (575) 439-4971. Before using paratransit 
service, passengers must apply to determine eligibility. Fares 
are $2.00 per one-way trip. 
 
 
 

 
 

Carlsbad Municipal Transit 
Telephone: (575) 887-2121 
Address:  510 North Main Street,  
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
URL: Carlsbad Municipal Transit System | Carlsbad, 
New Mexico - Official City Website 
(cityofcarlsbadnm.com) 
Email: transit@cityofcarlsbadnm.com 

 

Carlsbad Municipal Transit operates three local fixed 
bus routes in Carlsbad. ADA Paratransit and public 
demand response service are also available. 

 
Schedule 

Office Hours are from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays. 

 

Fixed Route Service 

Service on Carlsbad Municipal Transit operates from 7:00 a.m. to 
4:55 p.m. on weekdays (last route departs from the station at 
4:00 p.m.). All three routes operate at sixty-minute intervals in 
each direction. 
 

• Fixed Route Fares 

Standard one-way fares are $0.50 per person. 

 

 
 

Carlsbad 

NMDOT District Two  

https://cityofcarlsbadnm.com/departments/community-development/carlsbad-municipal-transit-system/
https://cityofcarlsbadnm.com/departments/community-development/carlsbad-municipal-transit-system/
https://cityofcarlsbadnm.com/departments/community-development/carlsbad-municipal-transit-system/
mailto:transit@cityofcarlsbadnm.com


 

  27 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Demand Response Service 

Carlsbad Municipal Transit operates demand response service for the general public, providing door-
to-door service within the city of Carlsbad. Demand response service operates from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. Monday through Friday. Rides must be scheduled one day in advance by calling (575) 887-2121. 

 

• Demand Response Fares  
 Pre-reserved, one-way trip fares are $2.00 per person.  
 *Same day, one-way trip fares are $5.00 per person. 
 (*dependent upon availability) 

 

Paratransit Service 

Carlsbad Municipal Transit also operates paratransit service for persons with disabilities that prevent 
them from riding regular buses. Paratransit service operates from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. Rides must be scheduled one day in advance by calling (575) 887-2121. Before using 
paratransit, passengers must apply to determine eligibility.  

 

• Paratransit Fares  
One-way trip fares $1.00 per one-way trip. 

 
 

 
 
 
Clovis Area Transit System (CATS) 
Telephone: (575) 769-7910 
Fax: 575-769-7910  
Address: 401 East 7th Street, Clovis, NM 88101 
URL: www.catchacats.com  
Email: cats@cityofclovis.org 
 
Hours 

Monday-Thursday: 6:30am-5:00 pm 

Saturday: 8:00am-5:00pm 

Clovis Area Transit System (CATS) operates a 
reservation-based, demand response, curb to curb 
service within the city of Clovis.   Fixed route service 
is not provided; instead, passengers call the office to 
set up their customer access and then can book their 
trips by:   1) phone, or 2) the self-service, online 
portal or 3) the mobile app.   The CATS scheduling 
system books trips based on availability and trips can 
be booked anywhere within the city limits of Clovis.  
The system is fully accessible and assistance is 
provided based on passenger requests. 

Clovis 

NMDOT District Two  

http://www.catchacats.com/
mailto:cats@cityofclovis.org


 

  28 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Schedule 

Service on Clovis Area Transit System is provided from 6:30 am to 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, 
and from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm on Saturday. This is a shared-ride system, so please allow at least a 30 
minute travel time. 
 
Fares 

Standard one-way fares are $0.75 per person, with ten-ride passes available for $5.00. 

 

 

 

HOBBS EXPRESS  

 

Hobbs Express 
Telephone: (575) 397-9290 
Fax: (575) 397-9362  
Address: 424 West Broadway, Hobbs, NM 88240 
URL: http://www.hobbsnm.org/hobbs_express.html 
E-mail: jfletcher@hobbsnm.org 
 
Hobbs Express operates four local bus routes in the Hobbs 
area.  All vehicles are fully ADA accessible.  
 
Hobbs Express also operates a demand response paratransit 
bus.  All rides must be scheduled up to one day in advance. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hobbs 

NMDOT District Two  

http://www.hobbsnm.org/hobbs_express.html
mailto:jfletcher@hobbsnm.org


 

  29 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Schedule 

Fixed Bus Routes operate from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m. Monday through Friday and Saturday from 10:00 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m.  All four fixed routes operate at 
sixty-minute intervals throughout the day, with 36 
bus stops throughout the city of Hobbs.  Standard 
fares are $1.00 per person, with multi-ride and 
monthly passes available. Rates are decreased for 
children age 6-18. 

 

    Demand Response-Paratransit Bus Service operates 
demand response paratransit bus  service for the 
general public, individuals  with disabilities and 
seniors, providing curb-to-curb service within the 
City of Hobbs  and within the five-mile addressing 
area.  This service is available from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m. Monday through Friday and Saturday from 7:00 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Rides must be scheduled in 
advance by calling (575) 397-9290.   Fares are $2.00 
per one-way trip, with multi-ride and monthly passes 
available. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Portales Area Transit 
Telephone: (575) 359-4816, (575) 356-8741 opt 1 
Address: 421 N Industrial Dr., Portales, NM 88130 
URL: 
https://www.portalesnm.gov/services/departments_g-
z/transportation/index.php 
Email: khall@portalesnm.gov 
 

Portales Area Transit operates demand response service within the city of Portales, providing curb-
to-curb service in Portales and within five miles of the city limits, with limited service to the City of 
Clovis N.M. for medical appointments. No fixed routes are operated; instead, passengers call the 
agency to request that a vehicle pick them up and take them directly to their destination. All vehicles 
are fully ADA accessible. 
 

Portales 

NMDOT District Two  

https://www.portalesnm.gov/services/departments_g-z/transportation/index.php
https://www.portalesnm.gov/services/departments_g-z/transportation/index.php
mailto:khall@portalesnm.gov


 

  30 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
Schedule 
Service on Portales Area Transit is 
provided from 6:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
Reservations are required one business 
day in advance. 
 
Fares 
Standard one-way fares are $1.00 per 
person, with ten-ride passes available at 
City Hall for $7.50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Roswell Transit 
Telephone: (575) 624-6766 
Fax: (575) 624-6768  
Address: 515 North Main Street,  
Roswell, NM 88201 
URL: https://roswell-nm.gov/287/Roswell-Transit 

 

Roswell Transit (formerly known as Pecos Trails Transit System) operates a hybrid fixed-route/demand 
response service within the City of Roswell. All stops along the city’s Main Street corridor are served 
by a scheduled fixed-route system; other stops throughout the city operate on a dial-a-ride system. 
Complementary paratransit service is also provided. 
 

Schedule 

 

Main Street fixed-route service operates at intervals of 28 minutes on weekdays, from 6:07 a.m. to 
8:50 p.m., and at 40 minute interval on weekends from 9:08 a.m. to 5:11 p.m. Roswell Transit is 
closed on Christmas day, but operates on its weekend schedule on other holidays. 

 

 

 

 

Roswell 

NMDOT District Two   

https://roswell-nm.gov/287/Roswell-Transit


 

  31 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Fares 

 

  
 

A Roswell Transit issued ID is required to qualify for the disabled passenger fares. These free ID cards 
can be obtained at the administrative suite after providing an SSI award letter or a letter from a 
healthcare provider stating that the passenger has a disability. Any official ID showing proof of age is 
required to qualify for the senior rate, and any proof of service document is required for US military 
veterans. 

 

 

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
 

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Alamogordo 

Telephone:  (575) 213-3906 

Address:  3101 N. Florida Ave., Alamogordo, NM, 88310 

URL:  Betty Dare | Long Term | Good Samaritan Society (good-sam.com) 

 

The Good Samaritan Society – Alamogordo provides senior care and services to residents of its facility 
in Alamogordo, New Mexico.  The Good Samaritan Society is committed to providing an unprecedented 
level of quality service, compassionate care and range of amenities to ensure our residents enjoy a 
care-free, fulfilling lifestyle that is tailored to their needs.  The Society provides free transportation 
to facility residents. 
  

NMDOT District Two  

https://www.good-sam.com/locations/betty-dare


 

  32 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District Three 

 



 

  33 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

 
District Three Intercity Service 
 
Amtrak 
Telephone: 1-800-872-7245 
URL: www.amtrak.com 

 
Amtrak interstate passenger trains make one stop in 
District Three- Albuquerque, located at the Alvarado 
Transportation Center, where transfers can be made to 
the Rail Runner, Park and Ride and ABQ Ride local buses. 
This stop is served by the Southwest Chief, which 
provides service daily between Los Angeles and  Chicago. 

 
New Mexico Rail Runner Express  
(Rio Metro RTD) 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245 
Address: 809 Copper Avenue NW,  
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
URL: www.riometro.org  
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 

 

The New Mexico Rail Runner Express is a commuter rail line operated by Rio Metro Regional Transit 
District between Belen and Santa Fe. The New Mexico Rail Runner Express provides service to 15 
stations in Valencia, Bernalillo, Sandoval and Santa Fe Counties. The New Mexico Rail Runner currently 
operates 25 train trips on weekdays, 16 train trips on Saturdays, and 7 train trips on Sunday. Trip 
planning for the Rail Runner and all 
other Rio Metro services is available on 
Google Maps.   

 

The New Mexico Rail Runner Express 
operates on a zone-based fare system. 
Fares are calculated based on the 
number of zones the train passes 
through between the origin and the 
destination stations. Several types of 
ticket are available, including one-way 
tickets, day passes, monthly passes, 
and annual passes. Reduced fares are 
available for youth, students, seniors, 
and persons with disabilities. 

 

Active Duty Military and Veterans can now ride the New Mexico Rail Runner Express for free.  

 

 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.amtrak.com/
http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  34 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

The New Mexico Rail Runner Express commuter train stops at the following locations: 

• Santa Fe Depot: 410 S. Guadalupe St, Santa Fe (NMDOT District 5) 

• South Capitol: 1301 Alta Vista, Santa Fe (NMDOT District 5) 

• Zia Road: 2401 Galisteo Road, Santa Fe (NMDOT District 5) 

• Santa Fe County / NM 599: Interstate 25 and NM 599 (NMDOT District 5) 

• Kewa Pueblo: Indian Service Route 88 

• Sandoval County/US 550: US 550 between Camino del Pueblo and I-25 

• Downtown Bernalillo: Camino del Pueblo, East Calle Don Francisco and Calle Duranes at Railroad 
Track Road 

• Downtown Albuquerque/Alvarado Transportation Center: 1st Street and Central Avenue 

• Bernalillo County/South Valley (Sunport): Rio Bravo Boulevard at 2nd Street 

• Montaño: Montaño Road and 2nd Street NW 

• Los Ranchos /Journal Center: El Pueblo Road between 2nd and Edith Boulevard 

• Sandia Pueblo: NM 313 and NM 556 

• Isleta Pueblo: 75 Isleta Lakes Road (NM Highway 47 and Tribal Road 15) 
• Los Lunas: Courthouse Road and NM 314 

• Belen: Rail Runner Drive (Reinken Avenue and Wisconsin Avenue) 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 

NMDOT Park & Ride 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433 or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
Email: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov  
 
The NMDOT Park & Ride network, operated by the New 
Mexico Department of Transportation, provides express 
intercity bus service in northern New Mexico and in the 
Las Cruces region. One route serves District Three: the 
Purple Route, with one daily northbound departure from 
Albuquerque to Los Alamos. The Purple Route operates 
Monday through Friday only with a one-way fare of $6.00. 
 
NMDOT Park & Ride buses stop at the following locations 
in District Three: 

• Alvarado Transportation Center: 1st Street at 
Central Avenue  

• Montaño: Montaño Road at 2nd Street 

• Los Ranchos/Journal Center: El Pueblo Road 
between 2nd and Edith 

• US-550 Station: U.S. 550 between Camino del Pueblo and I-25 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov


 

  35 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Rio Metro RTD 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245 
Address: 809 Copper Avenue NW, Albuquerque 87102 
URL: www.riometro.org  
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 

 

Rio Metro operates the New Mexico Rail Runner Express as 
well as several bus routes in District Three. In Bernalillo 
County Routes 504, 505A and 505B provide a round trip along 
the New Mexico Rail Runner Express route, and Route 366 
serves the Unser Transit Center and the Route 66 Casino. In 
Sandoval County, Route 8 operates between Bernalillo and 
Cuba, Route 202 connects Kewa with Cochiti Pueblo and Cochiti Lake and Route 204 operates between 
Bernalillo and Jemez Springs. Route 201 that serves the US-550 Rail Runner Station, Town of Bernalillo, 

and Enchanted Hills.  Rio Metro provides weekday door-to-door transportation service for Rio Rancho 
and Village of Corrales residents 62 years of age and older, and for disabled adults 18 years of age 
and older. 

 

Rio Metro operates on a zone-based fare system, with fares of $1 per zone that the buses travel 
through, with youth, students, seniors, and individuals with disabilities paying 50% of regular fares. 
10-Trip and monthly passes are also available. All Rio Metro buses are free to ride with a valid Rail 
Runner ticket. All Rio Metro buses are ADA accessible. 

 

Individuals can ride for free with a valid Rail Runner ticket or pass. 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 

 
Socorro Public Transportation  
Telephone: (575) 835-1501  
Address: 201 Church Street, Socorro NM 
87801 
URL: Transportation | City of Socorro New 
Mexico (socorronm.gov) 
 
Socorro Transit, the operator of demand 
response service in Socorro, operates one 
intercity route out of Socorro. The Rail Runner 
shuttle operates two weekday round trips 
between Socorro and the Rail Runner station 
in Belen, where it is timed to connect to the 
train. A third round trip operates on 
Wednesdays and Fridays. Fares are $2.25 one-
way with reservations required. 

 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov
https://www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation/
https://www.socorronm.gov/city-services/transportation/


 

  36 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Three Transit Services 
 

 
 
ABQ Ride 
Telephone: (505) 724-3100 
Sun Van Paratransit Service: (505) 243-7433 
Address: Alvarado Transportation Center, 100 1st SW 
Albuquerque NM 87102 
URL: Transit — City of Albuquerque (cabq.gov) 
 
ABQ RIDE operates forty local bus routes in 
the Albuquerque area, including three 
Albuquerque Rapid Transit (ART) routes. Ten 
of these local bus routes were suspended in 
2022 and six additional routes were proposed 
for suspension in early 2023 due to a staffing 
shortage.  Trip planning for ABQ RIDE is 
available on Google Maps. 
 
Schedule 
Service hours and frequencies vary greatly 
between routes. The most frequent routes 
are the ART routes, which provide service 
every 10-20 minutes from 5:17 a.m. to 10:35 
p.m. on weekdays, and Route #66, which 
provides service every 15 minutes along 
Central Avenue from 5:30 a.m. until after 
midnight. Service will begin on most routes 
before 7:00 a.m., and will end between 5:00 
pm and 10:00 p.m.  
 
Fares 
Under the City of Albuquerque’s Zero Fares Pilot Program, ABQ RIDE, ART and Sun Van will no longer 
require passengers to pay a fare to use these services through June 30, 2023.  The Albuquerque City 
Council is considering proposals to extend and modify the Zero Fares Program after June 30, 2023. 
 
Paratransit Service 
Sun Van, ABQ RIDE's paratransit service, provides accessible transportation to persons residing in or 
visiting the metro area whose impairment makes it impossible to ride the fixed route service.  Sun 
Van passengers may book rides with at least one day notice. Call (505) 243-7433 for more information.  
Permanent Sun Van riders must be ADA-certified through an application form and an interview process 
at the Transit Department Administrative Offices. 
 

 

NMDOT District Three 

Albuquerque 

https://www.cabq.gov/transit


 

  37 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
ABQ Ride Routes 

 
 

NMDOT District Three 



 

  38 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

 

 
Rio Metro RTD 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245 or (505) 352-3595 
Address: 101 Courthouse Road SE, Los Lunas, NM 87031 
URL: www.riometro.org 
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 
 
Rio Metro RTD operates a commuter bus route in Belen to 
transport commuters who work in other cities to and from 
the Rail Runner. The shuttle is timed to connect with the 
New Mexico Rail Runner Express. Dial-A-Ride service is also 
available in Belen and throughout Valencia County. Trip 
planning for all Rio Metro buses is available 
on Google Maps. 
 
Schedule 
Route 206 serves the Belen Rail Runner 
Station three times in the morning and three 
times in the evening. No service is provided 
on weekends. 
 
Fares 
Standard fares are $1.00 per one-way trip, 
with 10-trip and monthly passes available. 
Reduced fares are available for youth, 
students, seniors and individuals with 
disabilities.  Individuals can ride for free with 
a valid New Mexico Rail Runner Express ticket 
or pass. 
 
Demand Response Service 

Rio Metro also operates Dial-A-Ride service throughout Valencia County, providing curb-to-curb 
transportation for the general public, individuals with disabilities and seniors. Rides must be scheduled 
by 12:00 p.m. a business day in advance by calling (505) 352-3595. Standard fares are $1.00 per one-
way trip, with 10-trip and monthly passes available. Reduced fares are available for youth, students, 
seniors and individuals with disabilities.  Individuals can ride for free with a valid New Mexico Rail 

Runner Express ticket or pass. All Rio Metro buses are ADA accessible. 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 
 
 
 

  

Belen 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  39 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
 
Rio Metro RTD 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245  
or (505) 352-3595 
Address: 101 Courthouse Road SE,  
Los Lunas, NM 87031 
URL: www.riometro.org  
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov  

 

Rio Metro RTD operates two bus routes in Los Lunas. 
Route 210 is a Fixed Route line that serves Los Lunas, 
Peralta, and Bosque Farms providing connectivity to 
the Los Lunas Rail Runner Station throughout the 
day.   Route 209 connects the New Mexico Rail Runner Express to the UNM Valencia campus. Both bus 
routes are timed to connect with the train. Dial-A-Ride service is also available in Los Lunas and 
throughout Valencia County. Trip planning for all Rio Metro buses is available on Google Maps. 
 
Schedule 

Route 210 provides service to the New 
Mexico Rail Runner Express throughout the 
work week with buses running almost every 
45 minutes between 5:20 a.m. and 7:20 
p.m.   Route 209 provides five daily round 
trips to and from the Los Lunas Rail Runner 
Station to the UNM Valencia Campus. No 
service is provided on weekends. 

 

Bus route 208 provides three northbound 
and three southbound trips morning/midday 
between Valencia County, the Pueblo of 
Isleta, and Downtown Albuquerque when 
the Rail Runner does not operate. 

 
Fares 
Standard fares are $1.00 per one-way trip, 
with 10-trip and monthly passes available. Reduced fares are available for youth, students, seniors 
and individuals with disabilities.  Individuals can ride for free with a valid New Mexico Rail Runner 
Express ticket or pass. 
 
Demand Response Service 

Rio Metro also operates Dial-A-Ride service throughout Valencia County, providing curb-to-curb 
transportation for the general public, individuals with disabilities and seniors. Rides must be scheduled 
by 12:00 p.m. a business day in advance by calling (505) 352-3595. Standard fares are $1.00 per one-
way trip, with 10-trip and monthly passes available. Reduced fares are available for youth, students, 

Los Lunas 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  40 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
seniors and individuals with disabilities.  Individuals can ride for free with a valid Rail Runner ticket 

or pass. Al Rio Metro buses are ADA accesible. 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 

 
 
 
 

Rio Metro Regional Transit District 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245 or (505) 404-2063 
Address: 1804 Idalia Rd SW  
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 
URL: www.riometro.org  
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov  

 

Rio Metro RTD operates Dial-A-Ride door-to-door service for 
Rio Rancho residents and the Village of Corrales residents 18 
years or older with a disability and seniors age 62 or 
older.  Before using Dial-A-Ride, passengers must submit an application to determine eligibility. 
Service is occasionally extended into Albuquerque (for medical appointments only) and into the 
Cottonwood Mall area. No fixed routes are operated.  
 
Reservations 
Reservations are accepted between 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.  Rides must be scheduled at least 24 hours 
in advance by calling (505) 404-2063. Note that bus schedules fill up quickly, so it is best to call several 
days in advance to schedule your ride. Reservations are accepted up to two weeks in advance. 
 
Schedule 
Service operates from 6:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on weekdays only. 
 
Fares 
Fares are $.50 each way.  Individuals can ride for free with a valid New Mexico Rail Runner Express ticket or 

pass. Please note that the Rio Rancho Dial-A-Ride uses fare cards OR exact change. All Rio Metro buses are ADA 
compliant. 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NMDOT District Three 

Rio Rancho 

http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  41 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
 
Adelante Development Center, Inc. 
 

Telephone: (505) 341-2000 
Fax: (505) 341-2001    
Address: 3900 Osuna Road NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109     
URL: www.GoAdelante.org 
 

Adelante is a nonprofit agency that provides individualized support services for over 1,000 New 
Mexicans with disabilities, seniors, and individuals facing disadvantages. We are known for innovation 
and Adelante has expanded regularly since opening our doors in 1978 to meet the needs and goals of 
the people we support. 

 

Adelante currently provides a wide variety of services including transportation, employment, 
vocational and life skills training, residential services, and volunteer opportunities. 

 

The goal of the Adelante transportation program is to provide transportation to individuals with 
disabilities who want to be more involved in their communities. Adelante provides modified-fixed-
route and demand response service to our clients. This includes trips to and from activities, events, 
appointments and programs.  

 

ARCA 
Telephone: (505) 332-6700   
Fax: (505) 332-6800      
Address: 11300 Lomas Blvd. NE, Albuquerque, NM 87112      
URL: https://www.arcaopeningdoors.org/  

Since 1957, ARCA has provided lifelong services for children and adults with intellectual, 
developmental and cognitive disabilities (IDCD), including safe and timely transit to essential care, 
employment, recreation and other activities of daily living.  ARCA's comprehensive, community-based 
services are funded through various resources, including Medicaid Waiver, ICF/IID, foundations, 
corporations and private donors.  

Casa Angelica 
Telephone: (505) 877-5763 
Address: 5629 Isleta Blvd SW, Albuquerque, NM 87105 
URL: http://www.casaangelica.org 
Email: hr@casaangelica.org 

 

Casa Angelica is a home for children and young adults with developmental disabilities, owned and 
operated by the Canossian Daughters of Charity since 1967. Casa Angelica is committed to empower, 
educate and form young people with pervasive needs, accompanying their growth process, calling 
forth their gifts, enabling them to develop fully their potentials, and providing them with 
transportation to further their goals. 

 

NMDOT District Three 

http://www.goadelante.org/
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.arcaopeningdoors.org%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cjgorman%40arcaspirit.org%7C22211521c2df4bd1885908daf0240bc1%7C6628ed907e0647c8b726162d583c8282%7C0%7C0%7C638086334852545297%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=et9NTyMTMEmqERDh%2B2U0sIk7OEO%2F8ueE6NFXZaqD5zc%3D&reserved=0
http://www.casaangelica.org/
mailto:hr@casaangelica.org


 

  42 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Cornucopia Adult and Family Services, Inc. 
Telephone: (505) 877-1310  
Fax:  (505) 873-7323 
Address: 2002 Bridge Blvd. SW, Albuquerque, NM 87105 
URL: http://cornucopia-ads.org 
 

Cornucopia is an all inclusive, community-based adult day service provider. Cornucopia provides 
family-oriented, daytime services for the elderly, frail, and individuals with intellectual disabilities.  
Cornucopia offers individualized settings for clients to meet their specific needs. Cornucopia provides 
transportation services to and from Cornucopia (within a 6 mile radius) as well as transportation for 
all outing opportunities. 

 

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Monzano Del Sol 

Telephone:  505-850-3880 

Address:  5201 Roma Ave. NE, Albuquerque, NM, 87108 

URL:  Manzano del Sol Village | Senior Living in Albuquerque | Good Samaritan Society (good-sam.com) 

 

Good Samaritan Society – Manzano del Sol offers senior apartments in Albuquerque, New Mexico.  Free 
transportation services are available to residents seven days a week for medical, shopping and other 
activities.  Sunday transportation is limited to church and medical appointments.   

 

La Vida Felicidad, Inc. 

Telephone: (505) 865-4651 OR (505) 565-1614 

Fax: (505) 565-1608 OR (505) 865-5331 
Email:  selma@lvfnm.org and katie@lvfnm.org 
Mail:  PO Box 2040, Los Lunas, NM 87031 
Address: 530 Sun Ranch Village Road, Los Lunas, NM 87031     
URL: http://lvfnm.org/ 
 

La Vida Felicidad, Inc. has been providing services to adults with Intellectual Developmental 
Disabilities, elderly persons, and families with special needs, since 1983. The agency owns three 
transit vehicles, which are used to transport adults with Intellectual Developmental Disabilities and 
senior citizens who participate in the agency’s activity programs. 
 
 

LifeROOTS, Inc. 
Telephone:  (505) 255-5501 - Main office 
Telephone: (505) 962-0270 – Rio Rancho Site  
Address:  1111 Menaul Blvd NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107 
URL: http://liferootsnm.org  
 

LifeROOTS, a non-profit community-organization serving Albuquerque, Rio Rancho and the surrounding 
area, provides people with disabilities and their families transportation to access the resources and 
support they need to empower their lives and shape their futures. The innovative programs and 
services assist people of all ages – from infants to adults – to reach their personal goals. LifeROOTS 
programs touch more than 1,500 individuals with disabilities and their families each year. 

 

NMDOT District Three 

http://cornucopia-ads.org/
https://www.good-sam.com/locations/manzano-del-sol-village?yxt_info=gss-location-GSS-5630&y_source=1_MTQyNTAyMDAtNzE1LWxvY2F0aW9uLndlYnNpdGU%3D
mailto:selma@lvfnm.org
mailto:katie@lvfnm.org
http://lvfnm.org/
http://liferootsnm.org/


 

  43 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Mandy’s Farm  
Telephone: (505) 503-1141 – Administrative Offices/Appaloosa 
Fax: (505) 966-9934 
Address: 7511 4th St NW, Los Ranchos, NM 87107 
URL: mandysfarm.org 
 
Mandy’s Farm is a non-profit organization that assists individuals with developmental disabilities. 
Mandy’s Farm offers on-demand transportation to individuals with intellectual and developmental 
disabilities throughout the Bernalillo County area. Transportation is provided for medical and therapy 
appointments, employment, volunteer commitments, as well as community recreational events. 
 
 

PB&J Family Services  
Telephone:  (505) 877-7060   
Fax:  (505) 877-7063   
Address:  1101 Lopez Rd. SW Albuquerque, NM 87105   
URL:  Home - PB&J (pbjfamilyservices.org) 

 

PB&J provides intensive wrap-around services for children and their parents, including parenting 
education in the homes. Creating supportive communities and families has meant incorporating the 
spaces of prisons and jails, elementary, middle and high schools, the pueblos and far reaches of 
Bernalillo and Sandoval Counties. PB&J provides transportation services to and from PB&J for our  
pre-k students and clients in individualized settings. 

 

Pueblo of Isleta Elder Care 
Telephone: (505) 869-9770  
Fax: (505) 869-7593  
Mail: P.O. Box 1270, Isleta Pueblo, NM 87022  
URL: Transportation | Isleta Pueblo 
 
The Pueblo of Isleta Elder Center operates a demand response service Monday through Friday between 
8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., providing transportation to the Pueblo of Isleta Senior Residents (age 55+) to 
destinations within the Pueblo of Isleta reservation, and the Albuquerque and Los Lunas areas. Seniors 
are eligible for transportation services free of charge. A 24-hour advance notice is required to schedule 
transportation. Telephone:  (505) 869-9770 
 
 

Pueblo of Isleta Health Center 
Telephone:  (505) 869-3200 
Fax:  (505) 869-4584 
Address:  1 Sagebrush Street, Isleta Pueblo, NM 87105 
URL:  CHR | Isleta Health Center (islclinic.com) 
 

The Pueblo of Isleta Health Center provides transportation to and from non-emergency medical 
appointments within Los Lunas, the Isleta Health Center, and the Albuquerque areas. All Pueblo of 
Isleta enrolled tribal members are eligible for transportation services free of charge. Please call in 
advance to schedule your trip. 

NMDOT District Three 

https://www.pbjfamilyservices.org/
https://www.isletapueblo.com/transportion/
https://islclinic.com/chr


 

  44 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Pueblo of Santa Ana 

Telephone:  (505) 771-6700 

Fax:  (505) 771-6774 

Address:  2 Dove Rd., Pueblo of Santa Ana, NM 87004 

URL:  http://santaana-nsn.gov/transportation/ 

 

The Santa Ana Transit provides public transportation to the Pueblo of Santa Ana and surrounding areas 
that include portions of Sandoval and Bernalillo County.  Santa Ana Pueblo operates fixed route service 
within the Pueblo of Santa Ana and transit service connecting Santa Ana with the New Mexico Rail 
Runner Express. 

 

Share Your Care, Inc. 
Telephone:  (505) 298-1700 
Fax:  (505) 298-1900 
Address:  2651 Pan American Freeway NE, Suite A, Albuquerque NM 87107 
URL:  www.shareyourcare.org 
Email:  billk@shareyourcare.org 

 

Share Your Care, Inc. provides wheelchair lift equipped van transportation to and from the 
organization’s adult day care program sites for enrolled participants, as permitted by NMDOH. In 
addition, Share Your Care transports program participants to and from the centers on community 
outings, as permitted by NMDOH. Share Your Care operates seven adult day care centers statewide. 
 

Therapeutic Living Services, Inc.  
Telephone:  (505) 268-5295 
Fax:  (505) 268-9967 
Address:  5601 Domingo Road NE, Albuquerque, NM 87108 
URL:  http://www.tls-nm.org/  
 

Therapeutic Living Services, Inc. (TLS) is a community mental health center that provides comprehensive 
community support services and housing options that empower individuals to improve their lives. TLS 
provides transportation to its clients and empowers them to build their own social network and become 
functional contributors to their community. 
 
 

NMDOT District Three 

http://santaana-nsn.gov/transportation/
http://www.shareyourcare.org/
mailto:billk@shareyourcare.org
http://www.tls-nm.org/


 

  45 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District Four 

  



 

  46 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

District Four Intercity Service 
 
Amtrak 
 

Telephone: 1-800-872-7245 
URL: https://www.amtrak.com/home 

 
Amtrak interstate passenger trains make two stops in 
District Four: 

• Las Vegas, located on Railroad Ave. 

• Raton, located on 1st Street. 
 
Both of these stops are served by the Southwest Chief, 
which serves Los Angeles and Chicago. 

 
 
NMDOT Park & Ride 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433 or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
Email: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov 

 

The NMDOT Park & Ride network, operated by 
the New Mexico Department of 
Transportation, provides express intercity bus 
service in northern New Mexico and in the Las 
Cruces region. The Orange Route, serves 
District Four, providing three daily northbound 
trips and four southbound trips between Santa 
Fe and Las Vegas, Monday through Friday. 
Buses stop in Las Vegas, San Jose and Rowe. 
The one-way fare is $3.00; monthly passes can 
be purchased for $90.00. 
 
The NMDOT Park & Ride Orange Route provides service to Santa Fe, making two stops in Las Vegas and 
other points in District Four:  

• NMDOT D4 Lot- west of exit 343 on I-25 

• Highlands University- Reynolds Avenue between 9th and 10th Streets 

• San Jose: northeast corner of the Exit 319 interchange off of I-25 

• Rowe:  NMDOT Rowe Patrol Yard on NM State Road 63, near the 307 Interchange. 
 
 

  

NMDOT District Four 

https://www.amtrak.com/home
http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov


 

  47 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Four Transit Services 
 

 

 
 

Meadow City Express 
Telephone:  (505) 454-8583 
Address:  500 Railroad Ave, Las Vegas, NM 87701 
URL: https://www.lasvegasnm.gov/meadow-
city-express 

 

Meadow City Express provides curb to curb transportation service within the city of Las Vegas and the 
immediate outlying areas. Passengers may call the office to schedule a ride to pick them up and take 
them to and from their destination. All vehicles are fully accessible. 
 
Service operates from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. MCE is closed daily from 12:00pm 
to 1:00pm and on weekends. Fares are $1.00 each way, with multi-ride passes available. Rides must be 
scheduled at least a day in advance by calling (505) 454-8583. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Golden Spread Coalition-  
Rural Frontier Express 
Telephone: (575) 374-6207  
Address: 113 Walnut Street, Clayton, NM 
88415 
URL: https://www.goldenspreadcoalition.com/contact 
 

The Golden Spread Rural/Frontier Coalition 
provides demand response service in Clayton 
and around Union County, and will often 
enter the neighboring counties of Colfax, 
Harding, Bernalillo, Santa Fe, Taos, Mora, 
San Miguel and Quay. Transportation service 
operates from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on 
weekdays. Reservations are required 30 
minutes in advance for local trips and 72 
hours in advance for intercity trips. Fares for 
local trips are $4.00 one- way, with roundtrip 
fares of $5.00.  
 
 
 

Las Vegas 

NMDOT District Four 

Union County 

https://www.lasvegasnm.gov/meadow-city-express
https://www.lasvegasnm.gov/meadow-city-express


 

  48 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District Five 



 

  49 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Five Intercity Service 
 
Amtrak 
Telephone: 1-800-872-7245 
URL: https://www.amtrak.com/home 

 

Amtrak interstate passenger trains make one stop 
in District Five: 

• Lamy, located on Old Lamy Trail.  
 

The Southwest Chief provides service daily 
between Los Angeles and Chicago. 

 

NEW MEXICO RAIL RUNNER EXPRESS  

(RIO METRO RTD) 

Telephone: 1-866-795-7245  
Address: 809 Copper Ave NW,  
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
URL: www.riometro.org 
E-mail: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 
 
The New Mexico Rail Runner Express is a commuter 
rail line operated by Rio Metro RTD between Belen 
and Santa Fe. The New Mexico Rail Runner Express 
provides service to 15 stations in Valencia, 
Bernalillo, Sandoval and Santa Fe Counties. The 
New Mexico Rail Runner Express currently operates 

25 train trips on weekdays, 16 train trips on Saturdays, and 7 train trips on Sunday. Connections include 
NCRTD bus routes from Santa Fe stations to Taos and Los Alamos. Trip planning for the New Mexico Rail 
Runner Express and all other Rio Metro services is available on Google Maps.   
   
The New Mexico Rail Runner Express commuter train stops at the following stations in District 
Five/Santa Fe area: 
• Santa Fe Depot: 410 South Guadalupe Street 
• South Capitol: 1301 Alta Vista Street 
• NM-599 Station: East I-25 Frontage Road at NM-599 
 
The New Mexico Rail Runner Express operates on a zone-based fare system. Fares are calculated based 
on the number of zones the train passes through between the origin and the destination stations. 
Several types of ticket are available, including one-way tickets, day passes, monthly passes, and annual 
passes. Reduced fares are available for youth, students, seniors, and persons with disabilities.  Active 
Duty Military and Veterans can now ride the New Mexico Rail Runner Express for free.  

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 

NMDOT District Five 

https://www.amtrak.com/home
http://www.riometro.org/


 

  50 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
NMDOT Park & Ride 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433  
or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
E-mail: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov 

 
The NMDOT Park & Ride network, operated by the 
New Mexico Department of Transportation, provides 
express intercity bus service in northern New Mexico 
and in the Las Cruces region. Five routes serve District 
Five. Live bus tracking for NMDOT Park & Ride services 
is available at 
www.nmdotparkandride.transloc.com. 
 

• The Blue Route provides twelve northbound trips and eleven southbound trips between Santa Fe 
and Los Alamos, with service to Pojoaque. 

• The Green Route provides eleven roundtrips between Los Alamos and Española.  

• The Red Route provides five roundtrips between Santa Fe and Española, also serving Pojoaque. 

• The Orange Route provides three northbound trips and four southbound trips between Santa Fe 
and Las Vegas, with stops at Rowe and San Jose. 

• The Purple Route provides four round trips between Los Alamos and the NM-599 Rail Runner 
Station, as well as one trip from Albuquerque to Los Alamos in the morning. 

 
Buses stop at the following locations in the District 5, i.e., Santa Fe, Española, and Los Alamos  areas: 
• Alta Vista Street: 711 Alta Vista Street (Red, Orange Routes)  
• State Capitol: 1100 Paseo de Peralta (Red, Blue, Orange Routes) 
• NM-599 Station: East I-25 Frontage Road, at NM-599 (Purple Route) 
• Santa Fe Lot: 1100 Paseo de Peralta (Red, Blue Routes) 
• Sheridan Transit Center: 185 Sheridan Avenue (Red, Blue Routes) 
• South Capitol Station: 1000 Pen Road (Red, Blue, Orange Routes) 
• Española Transit Center: north side of Paseo de Oñate at Calle Espinosa (Green Route) 
• Tech Area (TA) – 3 Transit Center: south side of Jemez Road (Green Route) 
• Los Alamos Medical Center: 3917 W Road (Green Route) 
• Mesa Library: 2400 Central Avenue (Green Route) 
 
All services operate Monday through Friday. One-way fares are $2.00 or $3.00; monthly passes can be 
purchased for $60.00 or $90.00, depending on the route. 

 
 
 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov
http://www.nmdotparkandride.transloc.com/


 

  51 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
North Central Regional Transit District (NCRTD) 
Telephone: 1-866-206-0754 or (505)629-4725 
Address: 1327 North Riverside Drive,  
Española, NM 87532    
URL: www.ncrtd.org 

Live bus tracking: 
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/InfoPoint/. 

 

The North Central RTD provides local and intercity bus 
service across District Five on a network of 26 fare free 
fixed routes and 2 complementary microtransit/ 
paratransit services. A ¾ mile flex service from any 
fixed route for a cost of $10 is available to the general 
public. All routes operate on weekdays only, with the exception of the weekend Taos Express, Taos 
Ski Valley Green route (during ski season) and Santa Fe Mountain Trail service.  

 

NCRTD routes are as follows: 

• Route 100 Riverside  

• Route 110 Westside Crosstown  

• Route 150 Chimayo  

• Route 160 Santa Clara  

• Route 170 Jicarilla  

• Route 180 El Rito  

• Route 190 Chama  

• Route 200 Santa Fe  

• Route 220 Tesuque  

• Route 230 San Ildefonso  

• Route 255 Santa Fe Mountain Trail  

• Route 260 La Cienega 

• Route 270 Turquoise Trail  

• Route 280 Eldorado  

• Route 290 Edgewood  

• Route 300 Taos  

• Route 305 Taos Express (Saturday and Sunday only)  

• Route 310 Red River 

• Route 320 Questa  

• Route 330 Peñasco  

• Route 340 Taos Red Line  

• Route 341 Taos TSV Green (seasonal winter service) 

• Route 350 UNM Klauer 
 
 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.ncrtd.org/
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/InfoPoint/


 

  52 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

  

NMDOT District Five 



 

  53 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
RED APPLE TRANSIT 

Telephone: (505) 325-3409 
Address: 800 Municipal Drive, 
Farmington, NM 87401 
URL: www.fmtn.org/index.aspx?nid=279  
 

Red Apple Transit provides intercity 
service from Farmington to Aztec on the 
Aztec Route, to Bloomfield on the 
Bloomfield Route, and to Kirtland on the 
Kirkland Route. Each route provides 
service three times daily with frequent 
stops along the way. All routes connect 
to local Red Apple Transit routes at 
Orchard Plaza. Standard one way fares 
are 1.00 for in-town and $2.00 for  out of 
town. 
 

 

NAVAJO TRANSIT SYSTEM 
Telephone: (928) 729-4002 or (928) 729-4006 
Fax: (928) 729-4454 
Address: P.O. Drawer 1330, Window Rock AZ 
86515 
URL: navajotransit.navajo-nsn.gov 
 
Navajo Transit System provides intercity bus 
service in New Mexico, Arizona and Utah. District 
Five is served by Routes 7, 14, and 18, which all 
serve the corridor between Farmington and Fort Defiance, Arizona. Route 7 provides one roundtrip 
between Window Rock and Shiprock, and a second from Shiprock to Window Rock, Monday through Friday. 
Route 14 provides one roundtrip between Shiprock and Fort Defiance. Route 18 provides services from 
Shiprock to Farmington 3 times a day. Service operates weekdays only.  
 
Fares are normally $2.00 one-way, but all fares are waived at the time of this publication.  
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.fmtn.org/index.aspx?nid=279


 

  54 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Five Transit Services 
 

 
 
North Central Regional Transit District  
(NCRTD) 
Telephone: 1-866-206-0754  
or (505) 629-4725 
Address: 1327 North Riverside Drive,  
Española, NM 87532 
URL: www.ncrtd.org 

 

The North Central RTD operates two routes for local travel in the Española area. One route provides 
frequent service on Riverside Drive; another serves Fairview Lane; on demand microtransit service is 
available in the Española area. 
 
Live bus tracking for NCRTD services is available at: 
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/InfoPoint/ 
 
Schedule 
The Riverside Route provides service at 30 minute 
intervals; the Fairview and Chimayo Routes 
operate at hourly intervals. No service is provided 
on weekends. 
 
Fares 
The RTD provides free service on all fixed routes. 
Eight NCRTD intercity routes also serve Española – 
Routes 150, 160, 180, 190, 200, 220, 300, and 400. 
All these routes connect at the Española Transit 
Center, where transfers can be made between 
routes, to NMDOT Park & Ride, or to local buses. 
 
Paratransit Service 
NCRTD also operates on demand microtransit / 
paratransit service, providing curb-to-curb service 
in the Española area for persons with disabilities 
and the general public. The service area for on 
demand microtransit / paratransit service 
encompasses the portion of Rio Arriba and Santa Fe 
Counties within 15 miles of the Española Transit 
Center, and within a ¾ mile radius of regional area 
fixed routes. ADA paratransit service is available to 
riders who submit an application and have their 
information verified by a medical professional. 
 

Española 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.ncrtd.org/
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/InfoPoint/


 

  55 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
 

 

Red Apple Transit 
Telephone: (505) 325-3409 
Address:  800 Municipal Drive,  
Farmington, NM 87401     
URL: http://fmtn.org/index.aspx?nid=279 

 

Red Apple Transit operates five local bus 
routes in Farmington, Red Apple Transit 
operates five local bus routes in Farmington. 

 

Schedule 

Service is provided from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
on weekdays. A modified service pattern is 
operated on Saturdays, from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. 

 

Fares 

Standard one way fares are $1.00. Reduced fares are available for students, seniors, and persons with 
disabilities.  

 

Demand Response Service 

Red Apple Transit operates ADA Paratransit within the Farmington city limits. ADA Paratransit may 
only be used by riders with disabilities that prevent them from riding standard buses, and all riders 
must first apply for eligibility.  

 

Dial-A-Ride Reservations 

Dial-A-Ride service is available on 
a first come, first serve basis 
within the Farmington city limits 
only.  Reservations for Dial-A Ride 
services can be made any time 
during system operational hours 
and on Sundays for the following 
Monday. Reservations may be 
made up to 30 days in advance. 
Paratransit reservations may be 
made for the following day 
service. Fares on Dial-A-Ride are 
$5.00. Call (505) 325-3409 to make 
reservations. 

 

 

 

 

Farmington 

NMDOT District Five 

http://fmtn.org/index.aspx?nid=279


 

  56 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
 
 
 
Atomic City Transit 

Telephone: (505) 661-7433 
Address: 101 Camino Entrada  
(Bldg. 1, Room 200), Los Alamos, NM 87544 
URL:  
https://www.losalamosnm.us/government/departments/public_works/atomic_city_transit/ 
 

Atomic City Transit operates seven local bus routes in Los 
Alamos and White Rock. Los Alamos County, in cooperation 
with the National Park Service, also operates a seasonal 
shuttle service to Bandelier National Monument. Live bus 
tracking and other real-time transit information is 
available via the ACTracker (on the Atomic City Transit 
website) and MyStop mobile app (download from the Apple 
Store or Google Play). 
 
Schedule 

Service is provided from approximately 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 
p.m., Monday – Friday. Dial-a-Ride service (demand 
response for the general public) is available from 6:30 p.m. 
to 9:00 p.m., Monday -  Friday. 

 

 
 
Bandelier Shuttle 

During peak visitor months (May to October), Bandelier National Monument operates as a ‘car-free’ park. 
Thus, Atomic City Transit operates shuttle service between the White Rock Visitor Center and Bandelier 
Visitor Center. Shuttles operate from 9:00 am to 5:00 pm, seven days a week, during this period. Buses 
run at 30-minute intervals on weekdays, and at 20-minute intervals on weekends and holidays 
 
 

NMDOT District Five 

Los Alamos County 

https://www.losalamosnm.us/government/departments/public_works/atomic_city_transit/


 

  57 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Fares 
 
No fares are charged on Atomic City Transit services. 
 
Paratransit 
Atomic City Transit also operates ADA complementary 
paratransit service (dba, ACT Assist) throughout Los 
Alamos County. The service is available to individuals 
with disabilities who have been certified as ‘ADA 
paratransit eligible.’ Rides can be scheduled by calling 
(505) 661-4545. 
 

 

 
 
 
Po’pay Messenger 
Telephone:  (505) 852-4014  
Mail: P. O. Box 1099 Ohkay Owingeh, NM 87566 
 

Po’pay Messenger transit program operates a demand 
response service within Ohkay Owingeh boundaries. 
Po’pay Messenger provides connectivity to NMDOT 
Park & Ride and the North Central Regional Transit 
District (NCRTD), with one direct connection to NCRTD 
at the Ohkay Hotel Casino bus stop. 

 

Service operates from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Monday 
through Friday.  
 
Fares 
Free rides for all passengers.  
 
 

 
 
North Central Regional Transit District (NCRTD) 
Telephone: (866) 206-0754 or (505) 629-4725 
Address: 1327 North Riverside Drive, Española NM 87532 
URL: www.ncrtd.org 

 

The North Central RTD operates a local on demand 
microtransit service in the Pojoaque and Nambé area. No 
fixed routes are operated; instead, passengers may call 
the agency to request that a vehicle pick them up and 
take them directly to their destination. NCRTD will take  

Ohkay Owingeh Pueblo 

Pojoaque 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.ncrtd.org/


 

  58 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

reservations from 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday 
through Friday. The Dial-A-Ride service operates 
from 8:00 am to 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday. 
No Saturday or Sunday service is provided.  Fully 
accessible ADA paratransit is also available within 
the service area.  

 

Fares 

No fares are charged for this service. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Miners Transit 

Telephone: (575) 770-5959  
Mail: P. O. Box 1020, Red River, NM 87558 
URL: Town of Red River (redrivernm.gov) 
 
The Red River Miners Transit provides an on-
call, free service within the Town of Red 
River and the campgrounds of Junebug and 
Fawn Lakes. Wheelchair accessible vehicles 
are available.  
 
Schedule 
Hours of Operation: Seven days a week, 7:30 
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 
Fares 
Passengers ride for free. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Red River 

NMDOT District Five 

https://www.redrivernm.gov/police/the_town/town_transportation/index.php


 

  59 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
 
 
Santa Fe Trails 
Telephone: (505) 955-2001 
Fax: (505) 955-2020 
Address: 2931 Rufina Street, Santa Fe, NM 87504 
URL: www.santafenm.gov/transit 
 
Santa Fe Trails operates ten local bus routes in Santa 
Fe. The “Santa Fe Pickup,” act as downtown circulators, 
with on demand service with free fares. 
 

Schedule 
Service begins on most routes between 5:30 a.m. and 7:30 
a.m. on weekdays, and between 8:00 a.m. and 9:30 a.m. on 
weekends. Most routes operate at intervals of thirty to sixty 
minutes, with less frequent service on weekends. Certain 
routes are only available as an on-demand. The Santa Fe 
Pickup’s Historic District shuttle also operates on an on-
demand service only.  
 
Fares 
Standard one-way fares are $1.00 per person, or $2.00 for a 
day pass. 31-day, semi-annual and annual passes are also 
available. Fares for seniors and persons with disabilities are 
half the cost of standard fares. Students receive a discount 
on 31-day pass ($17) and also have an option for a 120-day 
pass ($60), while youth (up to 18 years old) ride free. The 
Santa Fe Pickup is also free to ride. 

 
Paratransit Service 
Santa Fe Trails operates the Santa Fe Ride paratransit service, providing demand response service to 
seniors (60+), persons with disabilities, and accompanying guests. Reservations must be made 1 to 14 
days in advance of the trip. Before using the Santa Fe Ride, passengers must submit an application to 
determine eligibility. Fares are $2.00 per one-way trip for persons with disabilities and $5.00 for 
seniors. Veterans ride for free (verification is required). 
 
Veterans 
Santa Fe Trails and Santa Fe Ride now offer free fare for US Veterans with a Santa Fe Trails Veterans ID 
Card. You will need to provide proof of veteran status with either an official department of Veteran’s 
affairs ID card, dd214 with a photo ID, or a driver's license with veteran status. Active duty personnel 
can also show their military ID on the bus for free fare. 

 

In order to obtain a Santa Fe Trails and/or Santa Fe Ride Veteran ID please visit the Transit 
Administration Office located at 2931 Rufina St., Santa Fe, NM 87507. 

 

Santa Fe 

NMDOT District Five 



 

  60 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Santa Fe Trails Routes 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NMDOT District Five 



 

  61 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
NMDOT Park & Ride- Santa Fe Shuttles 
Telephone: 1-866-551-7433 or (505) 424-1110 
URL: www.nmparkandride.com 
E-mail: nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov 
 
NMDOT Park & Ride operates four local shuttle 
routes in Santa Fe which serves commuters working 
in Santa Fe who ride the Rail Runner. The Rodeo 
Park shuttle and Anaya Complex shuttle connect to 
the Rail Runner at South Capitol Station; the Santa 
Fe Place shuttle and National Guard/Corrections 
shuttle connects to the Rail Runner at NM-599 
station. An additional shuttle connects passengers 
from the Purple Route (from Albuquerque) to South 
Capitol Station and the Santa Fe Depot. 
 
Schedule 

The Rodeo Park, Anaya Complex, Santa Fe Place 
and National Guard/Corrections shuttles provide service from the Rail Runner three times in the morning 
and to the Rail Runner three times in the evening. No service is provided on weekends. 
 
Fares 
Standard one-way fares are $1.00 per person. Any valid pass for the Rail Runner is honored, as well as 
monthly passes for Santa Fe Trails and Park and Ride. 
 
 
 

North Central Regional Transit District (NCRTD) 
Telephone: 1-866-206-0754 or (505) 629-4725 
Address: 1327 North Riverside Drive,  
Española, NM 87532 
URL: www.ncrtd.org 

 

Seven NCRTD routes serve Santa Fe. Routes 160, 200, 
220, 255, and 280 provide local and regional 
connections to downtown Santa Fe. Route  270  
serves the south side of Santa Fe. Route 290 serves 
downtown and south Santa Fe. Several local stops 
are made on each route, and transfers to other 
modes of transit can be made at South Capitol 
Station, Sheridan Transit Center, NM-599 Rail 
Station, and Santa Fe Place Transit Center. Live bus 
tracking for NCRTD services is available at: 

http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/infopoint. 
 
 

 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.nmparkandride.com/
mailto:nmparkandride@dot.nm.gov
http://www.ncrtd.org/
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/infopoint


 

  62 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

 
 
RTD Chile Line 
Taos MyBlue 
Telephone: (866) 206-0754 or (505) 629-4725 
Address: 1327 North Riverside Drive,  
Española, NM 87532 
URL: www.ncrtd.org 

 

The North Central Regional Transit District (NCRTD) operates the RTD Chile 
Line, which provides local transit service in the Taos area, providing 
consistent and economical transportation for the citizens of Taos and visitors to the Taos community. 
Service on all fixed routes is fare-free. 

 

The Chile Line operates fixed route service with 40 bus stops along a 10-mile stretch of State Highway 
68 — known locally as Paseo – as well as service to UNM Taos and paratransit service through  Taos 
MyBlue, on demand microtransit.  Connections on the RTD "Blue Bus" provide service throughout Taos 
County, down to Santa Fe and to the NM Rail Runner— offering further connections to Albuquerque. 

 

In Town service on the RTD Chile Line provides a 
seasonal, free fare bus service between the Town 
of Taos and the Village of Taos Ski Valley from 
December to March. Visit the RTD website for 
more this season’s dates. 

 

Live bus tracking for NCRTD services is available 
at:  

http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/infopoint  

 
Fares 

No fares are charged on NCRTD services. 
 
Paratransit Service 

NCRTD operates Taos MyBlue, providing curb-to-
curb service in the Taos area for persons with 
disabilities. Rides can be scheduled in advance by 
calling (866) 206-0754 or (505) 629-4725. Before 
using ADA paratransit service, riders must submit 
an application and have their information 
verified by a medical professional. No fares are 
charged on the MyBlue service for certified 
individuals. Non-certified general public may also 
use the service for a fare of $1 each way.   

Taos 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.ncrtd.org/
http://bluebustracker.availtec.com/infopoint


 

  63 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
 

DreamTree Project, Inc. 
Telephone: (575) 758-9595 
Fax: (575) 758-2045 
Email: info@dreamtreeproject.org  
Address: 128 La Posta Road, PO Box 1677, Taos, NM, 87571 
URL: http://www.dreamtreeproject.org/  
 
Founded in 2000, the DreamTree Project's mission is to provide youth in need with a residential 
environment to practice life skills, understand family dynamics and prepare to become independent, 
involved members of their community.  DreamTree Project transit program operates on-demand and does 
not have a set route. Drivers are available 24-7 for transportation to needed services. All transportation 
and services are provided free of charge. 

 

EnSueños Y Los Angelitos 
Telephone: (505) 758-4274 
Address: 1030 Salazar Road, Taos, NM 87571 
URL: http://www.eladc.org/ 
 
EnSueños Y Los Angelitos provides a fixed-route and modified fixed-route transportation for children and 
adults with developmental disabilities and their families in the Taos County area Monday through Friday 
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Transportation is available to those clients in Residential Services and some 
planned activities are scheduled on weekends. Transportation is also available for medical and dental 
appointments to Santa Fe and Albuquerque. Passengers are not required to pay a fare for transportation 
services.  

 
Las Cumbres Community Services 
Telephone: (505) 753-4123 
Fax: (505) 747-4524 
Email: nanette.martinez@lccs-nm.org or ginger.phillips@lccs-nm.org 
Address: 102 N. Coronado, Española, NM 87532       
URL: www.lascumbres-nm.org 

 

Las Cumbres Community Services is a private non-profit agency that promotes the health and well-
being of people of all ages in northern New Mexico. The agency provides transportation services to 
adult clients with developmental and intellectual disabilities. Clients are supported with 
transportation to community activities, shopping, job sites, medical appointments and any other 
community resources dependent on the client’s meaningful day.  

 

 

 

 

 

NMDOT District Five 

mailto:info@dreamtreeproject.org
http://www.dreamtreeproject.org/
http://www.eladc.org/
mailto:nanette.martinez@lccs-nm.org
http://www.lascumbres-nm.org/


 

  64 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Life Circle New Mexico 
Telephone:  (505) 369-6148 
Address:  1800A Espinacitas Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
URL:  www.LifeCirclenm.org 

 

Life Circle serves seniors by providing care, activities and companionship in the Adult Day Center in 
Santa Fe.  Daily activities include music, art, moderate physical activity, social activity, a hot meal 
and nutritious snacks. Life Circle provides cost effective respite for primary caregivers that allows 
their loved one to age-in-place avoiding expensive institutional alternatives.  Life Circle provides fare-
free transportation in Santa Fe to and from the Center on weekdays between 7 a.m. and 6 p.m. 
 
Rocky Mountain Youth Corps  
Telephone:  (575) 751-1420 
Address:  1203 King Drive #3, Taos NM 87571 
URL:  Rocky Mountain Youth Corps - New Mexico 

 

Rocky Mountain Youth Corps helps youth and young adults find a pathway to their personal and 
professional goals. All Corpsmembers receive comprehensive life skills training and work-based 
learning experiences. Most Corpsmembers work on a Conservation Crew to complete all varieties of 
conservation, recreation, historic preservation and environmental education projects. Other 
Corpsmembers work on the Canine Leadership Crew to train service dogs.  The Rocky Mountain Youth 
Corps provides free transportation for its Canine-Assisted Leadership Crew and for its VetCorps crew. 

 

Santa Clara Pueblo Senior Center & Regional Adult Day Care 
Telephone: (505) 692-6244 (Senior Center), (505) 692-6324 (Adult Day Care) 
Address: 578 Kee Street, Española NM 87532       

URL:  Santa Clara Adult Day Care - Home (scpadc.org) 

 
The Santa Clara Pueblo Senior Center & Regional Adult Day Care programs provide transportation services 
and other services to older adults or persons with disabilities who lack private transportation or who are 
unable to utilize public transportation.  Adult Day Care is part of the long-term care continuum for the 
elderly, guided by a specific philosophy of service that views the individual and the care takers, whether 
family, spouse, friend, or other, as a systematic unit sharing in the total care of the member.  

 

Santa Fe Recovery Center 
Telephone:  (505) 471-4985 
Fax:  (505) 365-7130 
Address:  5312 Jaguar Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87507 
URL:  www.sfrecovery.org 

 

Santa Fe Recovery Center (SFRC) provides on demand transportation to its clients for medical 
appointments, social services, groceries and other personal needs.  SFRC provides transportation 
services between Christus St. Vincent’s Hospital and the SFRC detox facility 24 hours a day, seven 
days a week for its clients.  Transportation for clients at its residential facilities is provided on demand 
from 8 – 12 a.m. daily.  SFRC provides transportation to its clients and their families free of charge. 

 

 

NMDOT District Five 

http://www.lifecirclenm.org/
https://youthcorps.org/
https://www.scpadc.org/
http://www.sfrecovery.org/


 

  65 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NMDOT District Six 

  



 

  66 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

District Six Intercity Service 
 

Amtrak 
Telephone: 1-800-872-7245 
URL: https://www.amtrak.com/home 
 

Amtrak interstate passenger trains make one stop in District 
Six in Gallup, located on Route 66 near Second Street.  The 
Southwest Chief provides service daily between Los Angeles 
and Chicago. 

 

Rio Metro Regional Transit District 
Telephone: 1-866-795-7245 
Address: 809 Copper Avenue NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102 
URL: www.riometro.org  
Email: riometro@mrcog-nm.gov 

 

Rio Metro operates several bus routes in District Six in Sandoval County: Route 8 operates between 
Bernalillo and Cuba, Route 201 operates between Enchanted Hills and Bernalillo, Route 202 operates 
between Santo Domingo Pueblo, Cochiti Pueblo, Cochiti Lake and Bernalillo and Cuba and Route 204 
operates between Bernalillo and Jemez Springs. 

 

Fares 

• Full Fare - One Way $1 per zone 

• Reduced Fare - One Way $ .50 per zone 

• Full Fare - Monthly Pass $30 

• Reduced Fare - Monthly Pass $15 

 

Routes 8 and 204 consist of two zones. 

 

Reduced fares are available to: 
• Youth ages 10-17 
• Students with a valid student ID 
• Seniors age 62+ 
• Medicare card holders 
• People with disabilities who show: 

- An NM Motor Vehicle Department notification 
- A letter from doctor indicating the disability (with exp. date) 
- An ABQ RIDE Honored Citizen Card 
- A Santa Fe Ride Card or Santa Fe Trails Half Fare Card 
- A disabled veteran ID card 

 

Please consult the Rio Metro web site for updated fare, schedule and policy information. 
 

NMDOT District Six 

https://www.amtrak.com/home
http://www.riometro.org/
mailto:riometro@mrcog-nm.gov


 

  67 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Pueblo of Zuni Transit System 

‘A:shiwi Transit’ 

Telephone: (505) 782-7288 
Address: P.O. Box 339, Zuni, NM 87327 
URL: http://www.ashiwi.org/Transit.html 
 

The Pueblo of Zuni operates an intercity Express Route to and from Gallup, NM, which runs four times 
a day. This route offers access to many commercial, business, and residential locations (UNM-Gallup, 
Hospitals, employment, and large shopping centers). The Pueblo of Zuni coordinates service with 
Gallup Express and Navajo Transit which offers our passengers access outside of our service areas. 

 

Navajo Transit System 

Telephone: (928) 729-4002 or (928) 729-4006 
Fax: (928) 729-4454 
Address: P.O. Drawer 1330, Window Rock AZ 86515 
URL: navajotransit.navajo-nsn.gov 

 
Navajo Transit System provides intercity bus service in New 
Mexico, Arizona and Utah. District Six is served by Routes 4, 
5, 6, 7, 13, and 14. 
 

• Route 4 provided a daily round trip between Crownpoint and Fort Defiance, operating Monday through 
Friday. Currently this route is suspended due to the vacant driver’s position. 

• Route 5 provides four daily round trips between Gallup and Fort Defiance, operating Monday through 
Friday. 

• Route 6 connects Navajo, Fort Defiance and Gallup with one daily round trip, operating Monday 
through Friday. 

• Route 7 provides one roundtrip between Window Rock and Shiprock, operating Monday through Friday, 
and a second from Shiprock to Window Rock. 

• Route 13 operates on a loop, serving Fort Defiance, 
Crownpoint and Gallup. Service operates in each direction 
once per day, Monday through Thursday.  This route is 
currently suspended due to the vacant position of the driver. 

• Route 14 provides one roundtrip between Shiprock and Fort 
Defiance. Service operates Monday through Friday. 

 
One-way fares on all Navajo Transit System routes are $2.00. 
Currently all fares are waived.  NTS fares are anticipated to 
increase to $3.00 when NTS returns to charging fares. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT District Six 

http://www.ashiwi.org/Transit.html


 

  68 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Shaa’srk’a Transit 
P.O. Box 194, Laguna, NM 87026 
Telephone: (505) 552-9850 
URL: www.lagunapueblo-nsn.gov/Shaasrka_Transit.aspx 
 
Shaa’srk’a Transit operates one intercity route connecting the Pueblo of Laguna to the City of Grants.  The 
service runs on Fridays only, with one trip to Grants in the morning and returns back to the Pueblo of 
Laguna at least by 12:00 p.m.  Passengers must call (505) 552-9850 to schedule a pickup by mid-afternoon 
on the Thursday before the departure to Grants on Friday. Fare for a one-way transport is $2.00, round 
trip fare is $4.00. 

 
District Six Transit Services 
 
 
 
Gallup Express  
Telephone: (505) 722-0777 
Address: P.O. Box 520, Gallup, NM 87305 
URL: www.gallupexpress.com 
E-mail: director@gallupexpress.com 
 
Gallup Express operates six local bus routes within the city of Gallup.  Service is available from Tuesday 
through Friday.  Routes begin as early as 6:43 a.m. and end as late as 5:53 p.m.  Please refer to the 
website above for detailed routes and schedules.   
 
Gallup Express will deviate up to 1/4 mile off 
the route for pick up or drop off for an 
additional $1 charge – please call two hours in 
advance for a deviation. To schedule a pick-up, 
call (505)722-0777 at least two hours in 
advance weekdays between 7:00 a.m. and 3:00 
p.m. To request a drop-off, ask the driver. 
 
General Fares 
All day passes cost $3.00.  Children 5 years old 
and younger ride free with paying adult. 
Children under the age of 12 need to be 
accompanied by an adult. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gallup 

NMDOT District Six 

http://www.lagunapueblo-nsn.gov/Shaasrka_Transit.aspx
http://www.gallupexpress.com/
mailto:director@gallupexpress.com


 

  69 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

 
 
 
Rockin 66 Express 
Telephone: (505) 290-2469  
Address: 407 Airport Road, Milan, NM 87021 

http://www.villageofmilan.com/departments/transit/index.php 

 

The Rockin 66 Express provides demand response service 
within the Village of Milan and the City of Grants and 
unincorporated areas of Cibola County.  
 
Schedule 

Hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 7:15 
am to 5:30 pm.  
 

Fares 

$0.75 per person per trip (one-way) 
$0.30 per student per trip (one-way) ages 10-17 with a 
signed parent waiver 

Veterans ride free (with proof of Veterans ID or DD214) 

 

$30.00 pass for 60 rides (20 free rides) with no expiration date 
$2.00 All-Day pass (subject to time slot availability) 

 
Demand Response Service 

Rides must be scheduled at least one day in advance, by calling (505) 290-2469. If it’s the day of when 
scheduling, dispatch can fit you in where they can.  
 
 

 

 

 
Shaa’srk’a Transit 
Telephone: (505) 552-9850 
P.O. Box 194, Laguna, NM 87026 
URL: www.lagunapueblo-nsn.gov/Shaasrka_Transit.aspx 
 
Shaa’srk’a Transit operates local service connecting six villages within Laguna Pueblo. The route runs 
from the village of Mesita to the Acoma-Cañoncito-Laguna Hospital in North Acomita Village, with several 
intermediate stops in the villages of Laguna, Paraje, and Seama. Service runs twice daily in each direction, 

Grants - Milan 

Pueblo of Laguna 

NMDOT District Six 

http://www.villageofmilan.com/departments/transit/index.php
http://www.lagunapueblo-nsn.gov/Shaasrka_Transit.aspx


 

  70 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
and operates from mid-morning to early afternoon. Passengers can request that buses deviate from their 
fixed routes by up to ¾ mile, to ease passenger convenience. 
 
Demand response service is available along the corridor from 6:45 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and from 2:30 p.m. 
to 5:30 p.m. Rides on demand response service must be scheduled one day in advance by calling (505) 
552-9850. All services operate Monday through Friday only. 

 

Route Deviation services are available and will pick up and drop off at the requested location if it is within 
¾ mile of the fixed route stop in your area. Services must be requested one day in advance.  Fares are 
doubled for route deviation services.  
 
Fares   
Children 0-3 years – FREE, 4-17 years - $0.50, Adults 18-54 years - $.75, Elders 55+ years - $0.50. 
Persons with Disablities must submit a letter to be considered disabled - $0.50.  
Multiple stops locally, on demand response add-on fare is .25 per stop. 
 
Call the Transit office at (505) 552-9850 for personal information and assistance. 

 

 

 
 

 
Pueblo of Zuni Transit System 

‘A:shiwi Transit’ 

Telephone: (505) 782-7288 
Address: P.O. Box 339, Zuni, NM 87327 
URL: http://www.ashiwi.org/Transit.html 
 

The Pueblo of Zuni operates two Zuni routes 
which include our Local Route and Express 
Route.  These services provide community 
members access to commercial and residential 
locations within the Pueblo of Zuni. 

 

Our commuter route to and from Gallup, NM is 
offered four times a day. This route offers 
access to many commercial, business, and 
residential locations (UNM-Gallup, Hospitals, 
employment, and large shopping centers). The 
Pueblo of Zuni coordinates service with Gallup 
Express and Navajo Transit which offers our 
passengers access outside of our service areas. 

 

 

 

NMDOT District Six 

Pueblo of Zuni – Black Rock 

http://www.ashiwi.org/Transit.html


 

  71 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
Route Schedule and Fares 

• Zuni\Local Route – 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday. (Free fare). For schedule times 
please check the web page http://www.ashiwi.org/Documents/AshiwiRoute.pdf. 

• Gallup Route – 6:30 a.m.  to 1:15 p.m. and 1:30 p.m. to 5:05 p.m. ($3.00 one-way fare, $5.00 
round trip, $20.00 bus pass for 10 trips). For schedule times please check the web page 
http://www.ashiwi.org/Documents/AshiwiGallupRoute.pdf. 
 

Deviated Routes 

A:Shiwi Transit offers route deviation up to 1/4 mile off the route for pick up or drop off for a $1 fare 
per person. Pick-up around Bluebird, Whites, Oak Street, and Headstart will be a deviated fare of 
$1.00 per person. 

 

 
Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
 
Coyote Canyon Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 
Telephone: (505) 735-2261 
Fax: (505) 735-2258 
Address: P.O. Box 158, Brimhall, NM 87310 
URL: www.ccrcnm.org 

 
Coyote Canyon Rehabilitation Center, Inc. is a private non-profit organization that serves individuals with 
developmental disabilities throughout the Navajo Nation, including Arizona and Utah. The organization 
operates under an all Indian governing board and provides Navajo adults with accredited work training, 
life skills training, residential services and work experience. Transportation is provided to eligible 
destinations for clients. 

 

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Grants 

Telephone:  (505) 290-2469 

Address:  840 Lobo Canyon Road,Grants, NM, 87020 

URL:  Grants | Senior Living | Good Samaritan Society (good-sam.com) 

 

The Good Samaritan Society – Grants provides senior care and services to residents of its facility in 
Grants, New Mexico.  The Good Samaritan Society is committed to providing an unprecedented level 
of quality service, compassionate care and range of amenities to ensure our residents enjoy a care-
free, fulfilling lifestyle that is tailored to their needs.  The Society provides free transportation to 
facility residents to attend medical appointments in Grants, Albuquerque and Gallup.  Additionally, 
facility residents receive transportation to community outings and shopping trips. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NMDOT District Six 

http://www.ashiwi.org/Documents/AshiwiRoute.pdf
http://www.ashiwi.org/Documents/AshiwiGallupRoute.pdf
http://www.ccrcnm.org/
https://www.good-sam.com/locations/grants


 

  72 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 

Tohatchi Area of Opportunity & S ervices  
‘TAOS’ 
Telephone: (505) 722-9605 
Fax: (505) 863-3100 
Address: 1658 S. Second St., Gallup, NM 87301 
URL: http://taos-inc.org/ 
 
TAOS Transportation operates demand response service within the Navajo Nation, Gallup, Albuquerque 
and surrounding areas. Routes are coordinated based on each Individual Services Plan for each client.   
Service operates from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday.  

 
Zuni Entrepreneural Enterprises, Inc. 
‘ZEE Transportation’ 
Telephone: (505) 863-7444 
Address:  604 E. Coal Ave., Gallup NM  87301 
URL: zeeinc.org 
 
ZEE Transportation operates a demand response service to the elderly and individuals with developmental 
disabilities within the Zuni, Gallup and surrounding areas.  No fixed routes are operated; instead, 
individuals receiving services by ZEE, Inc. are provided transportation services to their destinations to 
and from their homes.  ADA accessible vehicles are available.  
 
Services operate from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday.   

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NMDOT District Six 

http://taos-inc.org/


 

  73 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 
 
Veterans Highly Rural Transportation Services Program 
The Veterans Highly Rural Transportation Services Program provides 
free transportation to the VA medical center or VA-approved medical 
facility for veterans in 15 highly rural New Mexico counties:  Catron, 
Cibola, Colfax, De Baca, Guadalupe, Harding, Hidalgo, Lincoln, Mora, 
Quay, San Miguel, Sierra, Socorro, Torrance, and Union.   
 
Veterans must live in one of these highly rural counties in New Mexico.  
Upon pickup, veterans will be required to show proof of veteran status 
to the driver.   
 

• Veterans or their family members may call 3-days in 
advance to reserve a ride. 

• Call the Highly Rural Transportation Program at 505-429-5906 Monday through Friday from 
9:00 a.m. -5:00 p.m. 

 

Disabled American Veterans (DAV) Transportation 

DAV operates a fleet of vehicles around the country to provide free transportation to VA medical 
facilities for injured and ill veterans. The vans are driven by volunteers, and the rides coordinated by 
more than 161 Hospital Service Coordinators around the country. 
 
New Mexico DAV Transportation Program: The New Mexico DAV Transportation program is active 
throughout New Mexico and provides veterans transportation to medical appointments at the VA hospitals 
and clinics around the state.  Coordinators work locally in locations throughout New Mexico to ensure that 
Veterans get the medical attention they need.  The New Mexico DAV Transportation Coordinator, Rose 
McFerran, works out of the VA Hospital and Department of New Mexico in Albuquerque.  To arrange 
transportation, call Rose at (505) 525-3224. More information is available at DAV DEPARTMENT OF NEW MEXICO 

(DAVNEWMEXICO.ORG). 
 

Veterans Transportation Services 
Veterans Transportation Services provide free van rides to and from Raymond G. Murphy VA Medical 
Center for persons living within 25 miles of Albuquerque.  Call (505) 265-1711 to arrange a ride. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Veterans Transportation Services 

https://davnewmexico.org/transportation
https://davnewmexico.org/transportation


 

  74 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

 
Frequently Used Public Transit Services 
 

Sun Van Paratransit Service – ABQ RIDE 
Information about Sun Van Paratransit Service: Sun Van, ABQ RIDE's paratransit service, provides 
accessible transportation to persons residing in or visiting the metro area whose impairment makes it 
impossible to ride the fixed route service. 
 
Using Sun Van: All permanent riders must be ADA-certified through an interview process at the ABQ 
RIDE office. Applicants must fill out an application form and call for an interview. 
 
Sun Van Service Area: ABQ RIDE Paratransit provides origin-to-destination service to and from any 
address in Albuquerque and most of Bernalillo County. Door to Door service is also available upon 
request at time of reservation. 
 
Advance reservations are required:  (505)243-7433 

 

North Central Regional Transit District (RTD) 

Los Alamos County: Los Alamos 

 

Taos County: Taos, Questa, Costilla, Red River, Peñasco, UNM Taos-Klauer, La Lama, Cerro, Arroyo 
Hondo, Las Trampas, Chamisal, Rio Lucio, Rodarte, Vadito, Talpa, Pilar, Ranchos de Taos 

 

Rio Arriba County: Española, El Rito, Ojo Caliente, Chama, Tierra Amarilla, Cebolla, Gallina, 
Canjilon, Abiquiu, Chimayo, Cordova, Truchas, Ojo Sarco, Dixon, Embudo, Santa Clara, El Duende, La 
Puebla, Hernandez, Ghost Ranch, Medanales, Velarde 

 

Pueblos: Ohkay Owingeh, San Ildefonso, Tesuque, Pojoaque, Santa Clara, Nambé, Picuris, Jicarilla 
Apache Nation 

 

Santa Fe County: Santa Fe, Española, Eldorado, Edgewood, Lone Butte, Los Cerrillos, Moriarty, 
Chimayo, La Puebla, Stanley, Tesuque Village, Galisteo, Madrid, The facilities of Oñate 
Military Complex (Homeland Security, National Guard, Troop Command) NM Corrections Department, 
SF County Adult Detention Center 

 

The RTD provides FREE service on 26 fixed routes.  https://ww.ncrtd.org    Phone:1- 866-206-0754    
  

 

https://ww.ncrtd.org/


 

  75 

 New Mexico  

Transit Guide 

NM Rail Runner Express 
New Mexico Rail Runner Express is a commuter train line that operates between Belen and Santa Fe, 
providing service to 15 stations in Valencia, Bernalillo, Sandoval and Santa Fe Counties. The 14 current 
stations in service are:  Belen, Los Lunas, Isleta Pueblo, the Bernalillo County/International Sunport, 
Sandia Pueblo, Downtown Albuquerque, Montaño, Los Ranchos/Journal Center, Downtown Bernalillo, 
U.S. 550/Sandoval County, Kewa Pueblo, NM-599, Zia Road, Santa Fe South Capitol and Santa Fe 
Depot/Rail Yard. The New Mexico Rail Runner Express currently operates 25 train trips on weekdays, 
16 train trips on Saturdays, and seven train trips on Sunday. 
 
The New Mexico Rail Runner Express commuter rail network provides fast and reliable transportation 
along the 100-mile Rio Grande corridor. There are more than 60 bus connections at Rail Runner Stations 
from Santa Fe to Belen that can take you as far north as Taos and as far south as Socorro. 
Veterans with a VHIC (VA Medical Card) are eligible to receive a free Annual Pass. 
Rio Metro Regional Transit, NM | Official Website  Phone:  1-866-795-RAIL (7245)   

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.riometro.org/


 

 

 

 

 

  76 

Index of Transit Systems 
 
ABQ Ride ........................................................................................... 36-37, 74 
Adelante Development Center, Inc.  .................................................................. 41 
Amtrak ................................................................................... 16, 33, 46, 49, 66 
ARCA  ....................................................................................................... 41 
Carlsbad Municipal Transit .......................................................................... 26-27 
Casa Angelica ............................................................................................... 41 
Clovis Area Transit System .......................................................................... 27-28 
Cornucopia Adult and Family Services, Inc. ......................................................... 42 
Corre Caminos Transit (South West RTD) ............................................... 14, 16, 19-20 
Coyote Canyon Rehabilitation Center, Inc.  ......................................................... 71 
DreamTree Project, Inc. ................................................................................. 63 
EnSuenos y Los Angelitos ................................................................................ 63 
Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Las Cruces Village ............................. 22 
Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Socorro .......................................... 22 
Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Alamogordo ..................................... 31 
Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society – Monzano del Sol ............................... 42 
Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society - Grants ........................................... 71 
Farmington Red Apple Transit ..................................................................... 53, 55 
Gallup Express ............................................................................................. 68 
Hatch Medical Services ................................................................................... 22 
Hobbs Express .......................................................................................... 28-29 
Laguna Pueblo Shaa’srk’a Transit .................................................................. 68-70 
La Clinica de Familia. ..................................................................................... 23 
La Vida Felicidad, Inc. .................................................................................... 42 
Las Cruces RoadRunner Transit .................................................................... 20-21 
Las Cumbres Community Services ..................................................................... 63 
Las Vegas Meadow City Express ........................................................................ 47 
Life Circle New Mexico ................................................................................... 64 
LifeROOTS, Inc. ............................................................................................ 42 
Los Alamos Atomic City Transit ..................................................................... 56-57 
Mandy’s Special Farm ..................................................................................... 43 
Milan Rockin 66 Express ................................................................................. 69 
Navajo Transit System ............................................................................... 53, 67 
NMDOT Park & Ride ........................................................... 8-10, 17, 34, 46, 50, 61 
NM Rail Runner Express (Rio Metro RTD) ................ 9-12, 18, 33-35, 38-40, 49, 61-62, 75 
North Central RTD ....................................................... 13, 51-52, 54, 57-58, 61, 74 
North Central RTD Chile Line ........................................................................... 62 
Ohkay Owingeh Po’Pay Messenger ..................................................................... 57 
PB&J Family Services ..................................................................................... 43 
Portales Area Transit ................................................................................. 29-30 
Progressive Residential Services ....................................................................... 23 
Pueblo of Isleta Elder Care and Health Center ...................................................... 43 
Red River Miners Transit ................................................................................. 58 
Rio Metro RTD ............................................................. 11-13, 33-35, 38-40, 49, 66 
Rocky Mountain Youth Corps ............................................................................ 64 
Roswell Transit ......................................................................................... 30-31 
Rural Frontier Express ................................................................................... 47 



 

 

 

 

 

  77 

Santa Ana Pueblo .......................................................................................... 44 
Santa Clara Pueblo Senior Center ...................................................................... 64 
Santa Fe Recovery Center ............................................................................... 64 
Santa Fe Trails ......................................................................................... 59-60 
Share Your Care, Inc.  .................................................................................... 44 
Socorro Public Transportation ................................................................ 18, 21, 35 
South Central RTD ........................................................................... 14, 17, 18-19 
South West RTD (Corre Caminos Transit) ............................................... 14, 16, 19-20 
Therapeutic Living ........................................................................................ 44 
Tohatchi Area of Opportunity & Services ............................................................ 72 
Tresco, Inc. ................................................................................................. 23 
ZEE Transportation ........................................................................................ 72 
ZTrans  .............................................................................................. 18, 25-26 
Zuni Pueblo Transit System .................................................................... 67, 70-71 

 



 

   



 

   

 

New Mexico Department of Transportation 
1350 Alta Vista Street, SB4  

PO Box 1149 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

 
Phone: 505-827-3248 

Fax: 505-827-5642 
 

Main Page:  
http://dot.state.nm.us  

 

Transit & Rail:  

http://dot.state.nm.us/content/NMDOT/en/Transit_Rail.html  

http://dot.state.nm.us/
http://dot.state.nm.us/content/NMDOT/en/Transit_Rail.html

